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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

20 June 1968

Sir,

I have the honour to transmit to you the financial statements of the
United Nations as at 31 December 10 67 which were submitted by the Secretary-General.
These statements have been exaIilirr.,Cl and certified by the Board of Auditors.

In addition to the above, I have the honour to present the report of the
Board with respect to the United Nations Accounts for the year 1967.

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

(Signed) S.M. RAZA, S.Pk.,
Chairman of the United Nations

Board of P.uditors

The President of the General Assembly
of the United Nations

New York
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I. FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1967

1. I have the honour to submit herewith my financial report for the year ended
31 December 1967, together with the audited accounts for the year ended
31 December 1967 and the report of the Board of Auditors. The accounts are
comprised of eight statements (I through VIII) certified by the Board of Auditors
and supported by thirty schedules and one annex. Since, in accordance with the
cited resolutions and financial regulations, separate annual accounts and reports
are presented to the General Assembly for the activities listed below, data
regarding these are not included in this report and the accounts submitted herewith.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

The United Nations Children's Fund (resolution 57 (I));

The United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the
Near East (resolution 302 (IV));

The Voluntary Funds Administered by the United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees (resolution 538 B (VI));

The United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund (resolution 248 (Ill));

The central accounts of Technical Assistance and Special Fund components
of the United Nations Development Programme in accordance with the
decision of the General Assembly relative to resolution 2196 (XXI) to
accept the recommendation of the Fifth Committee (A/6596) and with the
approval of revised articles 24.4 and 25.2 of the Special Fund Financial
Regulations by the Governing Council at its third session;

The consolidated status of funds of the United Nations Development
Programme for allocations from the Technical Assistance component
(resolution 519 A (VI) and article 30.3 of the Technical Assistance
Finance Manual) and from the Special Fund component (article 25.3 of
the Special Fund Financial Regulations); and

The United Nations Institute for Training and Research (resolution
1934 (XVIII)) for which the accounts and a financial report will be
submitted by the Executive Director of the Institute to the
General Assembly through the Secretary-General.

Financ_ial ~osition nnd cash flew

2. During 1967, the following changes occurred in the net liquid assets as a
consequence of the cash inflow and cash outflow as shown:
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:1
n',,:
'1
.-;
-f
I Working-,
I United capitalI
I United United Nations Fund, Bond
1 Nations Nations Operation Account
r General Emergency in the and Special\

! Fund Force Congo SUb-totals Account Totals
i (in tliOUaands (in t'hOU'Sands (in thousands (in thousands (in thousands (in thousands
f of dollars) of dollars) of dollars) of dollars) of dollars) of dollars)

Net liquid assets
(cash and current accounts
receivable l ~ current
non-governmental accounts
payable) 5,443 345 51 816 111604 14,175 25 1779

Deduct:
current accounts payable
to Governments 12,;01 6,065 18,;66 18,366

as at ;1 December 1966 5,44; (11,956) ( 249) ( 6,762) 14,175 7,41;

Cash inflow during 1967:
Contributions collected

82J!:.1for 1967 8;1986 5,256 891242 89,;24
Contributions collected
for prior years 2;1701 8,196 87 ;11984

69~1
31,984

Miscellaneous income 8,933 217 (4,366) 4,784 5,482
Increase (decrease) in
utilization from:
Working Capital Fund 5,668 ( 5,579) 89 89)
Bond Account ( 217) 217
Special (Refinancing) Account 9,701 9,701 ( 9,701)
other trust funds and
special accounts 8,563 8,563 8,563

T,otale 140,552 7,873 (4,062) 1441363 9,010) 135,353

Expenditures during 1967:
Expenditures of 1967 1241244 7,142 12 131,398 131,398
Expenditures of prior years 3,741~ 6,821 .,,2;2 13,797 13,791

Totals 127,988 13,96:J=,1 3,24421 145,195 145,195

Net liquid assets:
(cash and current accounts
receivable, less current
non-governmental acccwlts

l,30?f=,1payable) 18,007 342 19,652 5,165 241817
Deduct: current accounts

18,38S£1 8,85~1payable to Governments 27,246 27,246

as at 31 December 1967 18,007 (18,046) (7,555) ( 7,594) 5,165 ( 2,429)

~I Advances of $81,884 pa.id by Member States to the Working Capital Fund in 1967.

El $692,086 of interest earned and $6,173 of public contributions credited in 1967 to the United Nations Special
(Refinancing) Account.

cl A total of $13,963,383 was recorded for lmEF expenditures during 1967, of which $61 3391738 ws approved as payable to
Governments, but against which only a cash advance of $252,187 was made. The total amount of accounts payable to
Governments thus increased during 1967 by $6,0871551 bringing its total to $181 388,112 at the end of 1967.

2:.1 A total of $3,243,942 was recorded for ONUC expenclitures during 1967, of which $2,793,182 was approved as payable to
Governments,;'but not reimbursed. In addition, a balance of $6,064,954 at the end of 1966 remined payable to
Governments bringing the total to $81858,136 at the end of 1967.

~I Consists of Congolese zaire net assets equivalent to $1,940,534 (assets $1,966,994 less accounts payable $1,210 and
$25,250), less net foreign exchange liabilities amounting to $637,101 (accounts payable $842,407 less caSh and accounts
receivable~5,306)as reported in statement VIII. ----

2



3. It will be seen from the above summary that during 1967 the total net liquid
assets in the accounts mentioned decreased by $9.8 million notwithstanding a further
utilization of $8.6 million from other trust funds and special accounts listed in
footnote ~/ to paragraph 17 of this report, $0.7 million in interest earned in the
United Nations Special (Refinancing) Account and $0.1 million in additional Members'
advances to the Working Capital Fund. Regular budgetary expenditures in 1967 were
$11.4 million in excess of cash income and the cash deficits during 1967 were
$7.5 million in the Ad Hoc Account for the United Nations Operation in the Congo
and $0.3 million in the Special Account of the United Nations Emergency Force" thus
giving a total cash shortfall for the year 1967 of $19.2 million.

4. The charltS~s that occurred between 31 December 1966 and 31 December 1967 in
respect of "balances recorded in surplus accounts", "unliquidated obligations" and
in the "unpaid balances of assessed contributions" are shown in the following table:

United Nations
United Nations -United Nations Ope:ration

General Fund Emergency Force in the Congo Total
(in thousands ~in thousands (in -thousands (in thousands
of dollars) of d.ollars) of dollars) of dollars)

Balances recorded in
surplus accounts
As at 31 December 1967 6,180 3,,307 35,907 45,394
As at 31 December 1966 6,266 422 37,496 44,184

Increase (decrease)
during 1967 ( 86) 2,885 ( 1,589) 1,210

Unliquidated obligations
1 42J.~b/As at 31 December 1967 7,243 7,297 15,964,

As at 31 December 1966 4,887 9,928 7,445 22,260

Increase (decrease)
during 1967 2,356 ( 2,631) ( 6,021) ( 6,296)

Unpaid balances of /
--assessed contributions~

As at 31 Decemb~r 1967 46,701 56,087 82,107 184,895
As at 31 December 1966 36,319 52,224 82,19~ 170,737

Increase (decrease)
during 1967 10,382 3,863 ( 87) 14,158

~/ See explanatory notes in the annex to the Accounts.

£/ Subject to increase wb8n completed billings are received from Governments and
accepted by the United Nations.

5. It may be concluded from the above information that there was a further
deterioration in the Organization's over-all financial position during 1967.
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United Nations and its Trust Funds

Budgetary position, income and surplus accounts

6. The General Assembly approved appropriations of $130,314,230 for the regular
budget for the financial year 1967 (by resolution 2242 A (XXI)) and increased these
to $133,084,000 (by resolution 2362 A (XXII)). Income approved for the financing
of these appropriations included receipts from miscellaneous income (other than
staff assessment income), which exceeded by $540,586 the original estimate of
$8,392,626, and provision was made by resolution 2363 C (XXII) for the supplementary
1967 appropriations of $2,769,770 to be assessed together with the budget
appropriations for the financial year 1968. Thus, actual income for the financial
year 1967 amounted to $133,624,586 ($133,084,000 plus $540,586) and exceeded the
total of $131,486,813 for 1967 obligations incurred (statement II) by $2,137,773.
This excess, comprising $1,597,187 not required to finance the unencumbered balance
of the 1967 appropriations (statement II) and $540,586 for actual miscellaneous
income in excess of the original estimate, has been credited to the Surplus Account.

7. The balance in Surplus Account, including $2,137,773 of income over
obligations incurred for 1967, amounted to $6,179,768 as at 31 December 1967.
Of this balance, $2,899,512 has been applied to finance in part the regular budget
appropriat~ons for the financial year 1968 (General Assembly resolution
2363 C (XXII)). The balance in the Surplus Account available for credit against
Members' assessment of contributions for the financial year 1969 is therefore
$3,280,256, consisting of the following amounts:

Unencumbered balance of 1967 appropriations
Excess of actual 1967 miscellaneous income, $8,933,212 over the
original estimate, $8,392,626

Savings in 1967 in liquidating prior year's obligations

$
1,597,187

540,586
1,142, 483
L?280,256

8. In accordance with General Assembly resolution 973 (X), the revenue derived
from the Staff Assessment Plan is not reported as current year's income in
statement II, but is credited to the accounts of Member States in the Tax
Equalization Fund. The balance of this Fund appears as a separate liability in
the statement of assets and liabilities (statement Ill) with details provided in
schedule 2. The revenue froIT staff assessment in respect of salaries and
allowances of the staff under the United Nations regular budget amounted to
$13,654,512 or $181,712 in excess of the revised estimate of $13,472,800 approved
by General Assembly resolution 2362 B (XXII). An amount of $122,154 in respect
of 1967 staff assessment in salaries and allowances of the international staff
of the United Nations Emergency Force is also reported as income of the Tax
Equalization Fund.

9. In 1967, no payments were made from the 'Special Indemnity Fund (established by
General Assembly resolution 888 (IX)) leaving a balance of $242,605 in the Fund.
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Budget appropriations and obligations incurred

10. As shown in statement I, obligations incurred in 1967 totalled $131,486,813 of
which $7,242,658 were unliquidated as at 31 December 1967.

The obligations incurred in 1967, together with comparative figures for the
preceding year, are summarized under broad classifications as follows:

1967 1966
Amount Per cent Amount Per cent

$ $

Salaries, wages and other
staff costs 87,326,089 66.41 79,285,525 66.30

Travel and transportation 7,100,007 5.40 6,118,538 5.12
Printing 2,589,100 1.97 2,384,139 1·99
Rental and maintenance of
premises and fixed
installations 4,599,225 3·50 4,325,623 3.62

Technical programmes 6,609,070 5·03 6,477,737 5.41
Acquisition of capital
assets 3,510,000 2.67 3,500,000 2·93

Bond issue - Instalment
and interest charges 8,717,461 6.63 8,662,218 7.24

other charges 9,909,836 7.53 7,736,471 6.47
130,360,788 99.14 118,490,251 99.08

International Court of
Justice 1,126,025 .86 1,103,429 .92

131,'486,813 100.00 119,593,680 100.00

In compliance with General Assembly resolution 2150 (XXI) and in response to the
recommendation contained in the second report (A/6343) of the Ad Hoc Committee of
Experts to Examine the Finances of the United Nations and the Specialized Agencies
that the heads of all organizations should prepare reports on budget performance,
I have submitted a separate report on the budget performance of the United Nations
for the financial year 1967 (document A/7125).

11. In accordance with the re~uirements of financial regulation 10.3, the
following ex gratia payments charged against 1967 budgetary appropriations are
reported:

Roundtrip travel expenses of dependent of staff member to his
duty station

Partial reimbursement of subsistence costs to staff member
while immobilized

Travel expenses of dependents of deceased military observer
Severance pay upon separation to three locally-recruited
staff members

2,739

500
407

884
4,530

The details of these payments have been provided to the Board of Auditors.
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Members' contributions to the regular budget

12. The position of the accounts for Members' contributions as at 31 December 1967
was as follows:

34,082,451

109,413,985
75,331,534

Assessed in res·pect. of appropriations
for year and supplementary
approprations for prior year 118,068,671

Assessed on New Member states.

118,068,671

Less:
Credits from Tax Equalization Fund,
assessments on new Member states,
transfer of League of Nations
assets (1965) and adjustment of
Working Capital Fund advances (net) 8,654,686

Net contributions receivable as at
1 January of year

Collected in cash
Balance receivable as at
31 December 1967

For 1966--r-

114,891,620
147,362

8,978,389

106,060,593
97,694,911

8,365,682

For 1965--r-

99,757,520
47,283

99,804,803

7,926,950

91,877,853
87,671,931

4,205,922

Percentage of cash collection of net
contributions receivable 68.85 92.11 95.42

The percentages collected as at 31 December 1967 compare with the percentages a
year ago of 71.27 (1966); 94.19 (1965) and 99.49 (1964) respectively. The amount of
total contributions outstanding at the end of 1967 was $46,700,602; the amount was
$36,318,825 at the end of 1966. It is thus to be noted that, in 1967, the
collection record grew worse compared with 1966.

Capital assets

13. The land for the Headquarters site in New York, which was given to the
Organization, is carried in the General Fund in statement III at a valuation of
$9,600,000 and the same amount is included under donated funds. The construction
and related costs for the buildings on the site, exclusive of the Dag Hammarskjo1d
Library, amounted to $67,093,290. These costs were financed as to $65,000,000 from
the loan in that amount made available by the United states of America, $1,997,41.7
from appropriations made by the General Assembly, and $95,873 from donated funds for
special projects. During 1960, the old Library Building, carried at a cost of
$1,650,285, was demolished leaving a net asset value at a cost of $65,443,005. The
cost of construction of the Dag Hammarskjold Library, a gift of the Ford Foundation,
totalled $6,703,567.
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Property in Geneva consists of the Secretariat building, Assembly Hall, Library
building and villas transferred from the League of Nations, valued at $11,054,540,
construction of a sub-basement and tunnel ($82,000), extensions to buildings
completed during the year 1953 ($1,024,482) and additional permanent offices
constructed in 1962 ($109,831), making a total value of $12,270,853 to which is
added the cost of the modernization in an amount of $2,080,960.

The land and structures in Mogadiscio were acquired in 1954 at a cost of
$23,000.

The source of financing for the construction, modernization, acquisition and
related costs of capital assets is shown on the liabilities' side of statement III
under the General Fund.

In addition to the capital assets reported in statement Ill, a four-storey
building was constructed for the Economic Commission for Asia and the Far East in
Bangkok, Thailand, financed from a grant of $155,000 by the Government of the
Netherlands; full occupancy of the building took :place in August 1967.

Non-expendable equipment

14. The value at cost at time of acquisition of non-expendable equipment still in
use at Headquarters, not reported in the accounts as an asset, amounted to
$7,565,541 as at 31 December 1967.

United Nations Special (Refinancing) Account

15. This account was established in September 1965 for voluntary contributions to
assist the Organization out of its financial difficulties. As at 31 December 1967,
nineteen Members had paid contributions totalling $21,168,314, of which $724,845
was applied as credits towards their 1965 assessments for the United Nations
Emergency Force leaving a total net credit of $20,443,469 in this account,
excluding an additional amount of $2,120,000 pledged and still to be paid by four
Members. (In early 1968, one of these Members paid its contribution in an amount
of $1,499,755, leaving $620,000 as pledged, but not paid.)

Advances from Working Capital Fund and other funds

16. In accordance with General Assembly resolution 2244 (XXI), the Working
Capital Fund was maintained at a level of $40 million for 1967. The application
of the 1967 scale of contributions of 100.37 increased the Fund to $40,148,000.
Details of this increase and the credits established for each Member State are
given in schedule 4.

The use of the Fund for making advances in the course of the financial year is
illustrated by the following table, which shows the amounts utilized at the end of
each quarter during the year compared with the previous year:

7



f.;f
I1

U

iI 1 J,Uary 31 rCh 30 $une 20 eeitember 31 Dec$mber
~

J
;/ Advances for bUdgetary expenditures
-I
1 and operational bank balancesI

I in the:
1 General Fund 22,410,684 26,663,224 28,147,891 28,324,171 28,(f{9,506
J
I Special Account of the United
l Nations Emergency Force 17,367,906 13,131,303 11,604,960 1l,089,182 11,788,710;

Advances for:
Unforeseen and extraordinary

expenditures 69,914 412,074
Be1f-liquidating purchases and
activities 255,526 27~,589' 277,235 290,573 247,784

Totals, 1967 40,034,116 40,07 ,116 40,100,000 40,116,000 40,116,000

Totals, 1966 40,1l6,000 39,232,000 39,696,361 39,809,575 40,034,116

17. It should be noted that, in addition, the following amounts had been utilized from other funds at the
dates indicated:

1 J,uarY 31 r Ch 30' :$une 30 Seitember 31 December--,----
For budgetary expenditures and
operational bank balances
in the:
General Fund:

Other funds ~ in the
4,355,078 4,910,131 3,900,796 4,1l7,490 12,917,514General Fund

United Nations Special Account 3,356,267 9,765,340 8,410,190 13,057,247
Special Account of the United
Nations Emergency Force:
Proceeds from sale of United
Nations bonds 24,926,444 24,730,437 24,711,642 24,734,605 24,708,935

United Nations Special Account 3,911,000 3,911,000 3,911,000 3,911,000 3,911,000
Ad Hoc Account for the United
Nations Operation in the Congo:
Proceeds from sale of United
Nations bonds 148,167,652 148,363,660 148,382,454 148,382,321 148,385,161

Totals, 1967 184,716,441 191,680,568 189,316,082 181,145,416 202,979,857

Totals, 1966 188, 6g-r, 420 184,826,571 191,910,260 187 ,177 ,922 184,716,441
.--..,.,

~ Tax Equalization Fund, the account for the construction of the United Nations building in Santiago,
special accounts for major maintenance and for extension of conference facilities at the Palais des
Nations, and trust funds.
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Proceeds from the sale of United Nations bonds

18. A special account was established in 1962 to record the proceeds from the sale
of United Nations bonds. The General Assembly authorized the issue of the bonds in
resolution 1739 (XVI) and decided to "include annually in the regular budget of the
United Nations ••• an amount sufficient to pay interest charges on such bonds and
the instalments of principal due on the bonds". In resolution 1989 (XVIII), the
General Assembly extended the period for the sale of bonds to 31 December 1964.

The value of bonds issued, the instalments of principal and the interest paid
at the established rate of 2 per cent per annum were as follows:

1962 1963 1964 1965 Total
$ $ $ T $

Bonds issued:
through 15 January 100,000 - ~ 100,000
16 January-31 December 120,954,506 30,391,794 17,259,378 1,200,00 a 169,805,618

120,954,506 30,491,194 11,259,318 1,200,000 169,905,618

Instalments paid on
15 January:

1963, first instalment 3,749,590 3,100 3,152,690
1964, second instalment 3,810,544 3,200 3,873,144
1964, first instalment 942,145 942,145
1965, third instalment 3,870,544 3,200 3,873,144
1965, second instalment 972,537 972,537
1965, first instalment 535,041 535,041
1966, fourth instalment 3,991,499 3,300 3,994,799
1966, third instalment 972,537 972,537
1966, second instalment 552,299 552,299
1966, first instalment 37,200 37,200
1967, fifth instalment 4,112,454 3,400 4,115,854
1967, fourth instalment 1,002,930 1,002,930
1967, third instalment 552,299 552; ':':99
1967, second instalment

19,594,631
38,400 38 ,~·oo

3,906,349 1,639,639 15,600 25,216,219
Exchange gain 1,505,143 63,622 1,568,165

Total 21,099,774 3,969,971 1,639,639 75,600 26,184,984

Bonds outstanding at
31 December 1967 99,854,732 26,521,823 15,619,739 1,124,400 143,120, 69~'

Interest paid on 15 January:

1963
1964
1965
1966
1967

Total

~ The pledge for this purchase was made in 1964.
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728,732
2,108,047
2,970,192
3,105,382
3,007,979

12,520,332



At its sixteenth and seventeenth sessions, the General Assembly authorized
certain expenditures for the United Nations Operation in the Congo (resolutions
1732 (XVI) and 1865 (XVII)) and for the United Nations Emergency Force (resolutions
1733 (XVI) and 1864 (]~II)) in respect of the period 1 July 1962 to 30 June 1963,
but made no assessments on Members in respect of these authorizations. Advances
had to be made from the Bond Account to finance the non-assessment: $110,725,800
in respect of the Ad Hoc Account for the United Nations Operation in the Congo and
$19,206,880 for the Special Account of the United Nations Emergency Force, or a
total of $129,932,680. In addition, it was necessary to finance appropriations
(for which arrangements for assessment and voluntary contributions had been made)
from the Bond Account as at 31 December 1967 as follows: $37,659,361 to the
Ad Hoc Account for the United Nations Operation in the Congo and $5,502,055 to the
Special Account of the United Nations Emergency Force.

Trust funds

19. In statement III under trust funds and in schedule 8, part B, the assets and
liabilities and in schedule 8, part A, the income and obligations incurred of
various funds are recapitulated. Pertinent details of the major funds are provided
in schedules 9 through 22.

20. The Security Council adopted on 4 March 1964 resolution 186 (1964) recommending
the creation, with the consent of the Government of Cyprus, of a United Nations
Peace-keeping Force in Cyprus. The Force was established on 27 March 1964,
originally for a period of three months, but extended, on the basis of the
subsequent resolutions, until 26 June 1968. As shown in schedule 10, in 1967
twenty-nine Governments pledged contributions totalling $12,499,674.

During 1967, twenty-six Governments paid voluntary contributions to a total of
$12,918,786. As shown in schedules 9 and 11, obligations incurred and recorded for
the year totalled $13,330,000 and $11,631,899 remained unliquidated for all years.
Obligations recorded in the United Nations Force in Cyprus Account are limited to
the funds available to the Secretary-General through voluntary contributions pledged
or paid to the Account to meet the costs to the Organization pertaining to the
Force. The full cost to the Organization of maintaining the Force in 1967 would
amount to $20,353,000 if sufficient voluntary contributions were pledged. However,
$7,023,000 is not recorded in the accounts for lack of the necessary funds.

21. In respect of the United Nations Yemen Observation Mission, there is a balance
of $9,545 at year-end, which is required as a contingency reserve for the time being.
The balance remaining \vill, in due course, be refunded to the Governments of
Saudi Arabia and the United Arab Republic in equal shares.

220 In accordance with documents S/5220 of 18 December 1962 and S/5479 of
10 DecerillJer 1963, the full cost of the Mission of the Special Representative of the
Secretary-Gener~l in Ccmbodia and Thailand is reimbursable to the United Nations
by the two Governments. The surplus in the .account in 1967 of $1,467 has been held
for utilization for the mission of the new Special Representative (see paragraph 23
below) when the agreement of the Governments concerned is obtained.
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23. In my letter dated 16 August 1966 (S/7462), I informed the Security Council
about the new arrangements and my designation of a Special Representative in
Cambodia and Thailand, the cost of which mission the Governments have agreed to
share on an equal basis. Cumulative obligations incurred as at 31 December 1967
totalled $112,590 of which $36,467 had been liquidated by disbursements in 1966
and $76,123 in 1967. At year-end, the Government of Cambodia still owed $31,110
and the Government of Thailand $9,946 for these disbursements.

24. In accordance with an agreement signed in Kinshasa on 18 November 1966
between the Government of the Congo and the United Nations, Funds-in-Trust for the
Congo and the Congo Civilian Assistance under United states Programme Agreements
were merged in 1967 into one fund entitled Central Funds-in-Trust for the Congo.
This central fund was placed under the general management of the Administrator
of the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP). The unencumbered balances of
the United States pledges for the years 1964, 1965 and 1966, the United states
cash contribution of $2,750,000 in 1967, the unencumbered balance of the Funds-in
Trust for the Congo as at 31 December 1966 and the contributions by the Governments
of Canada (500,000 Canadian dollars) and the Democratic Republic of the Congo
($1,561,136 in Congolese currency) were credited to this fund. Allocations for
approved projects in 1967 totalled $5,086,913 (schedule 13) and $500,000 was
utilized in the financing of Congo Administrative Support Costs (schedule 18).
Against the latter amount, augmented by $200,000 from UNDP, $301,068 in Congolese
currency contributed by the Democratic RepUblic of the Congo and a carry-over
balance of $404,093 from 1966, obligations of $1,084,810 (net) were incurred in
1967 (schedule 19). The available balances brought forward for the financing of
1968 activities were $1,399,548 for Central Funds-in-Trust and $372,109 for Congo
Administrative Support Costs.

25. The Fund of the United Nations for tbe Development of West Irian, originally
established in 1963, was increased in 1967 mainly by a contribution of $3,015,685
by the Government of the Netherlands, leaving $26,698,423 collectible against its
pledge of $30,000,000. Partial allocations to ICAO ($1,213,500) and to UNDP for
preliminary investigation costs $211,943) were made, and obligations totalling
$298,930 were incurred for administrative overhead in 1967 (see schedule 14).

26. In a letter dated 6 April 1966, the Government of the Netherlands accepted
the plans for an industrial development trust fund for special industrial services
of the type listed in paragraph 10 of my report on "Organizational arrangements for
industrial development and provision of additional financing on a voluntary basis
for operational activities" (A/6070/Rev.l) and for other activities in the field of
industrial development additional to those carried out by UNDP and the Centre for
Industrial Development. On that basis, a United Nations Fund for Special Industrial
Services was established under Financial Regulations 6.6 and 6.7. During 1967,
three Governments made pledges totalling $1,250,000, against 'lhich one Government
paid $997,680 and two other Governments paid in full their prior year's pledges
($1,944,445). A sum of $2,277,000 was allocated to the United Nations as indicated
in schedule 15. At year-end, $426,827 had been disbursed and $112,508 recorded as
unliquidated obligations against $2,200,000 allocated for 'technical assistance (see
schedule 24 under United Nations Trust Fund - Special Industrial SerVices) and
$22,844 was disbursed for administrative overhead against ·the balance of the
allocation.
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27. At the seventeenth session of the General Assembly, the Fifth Committee
considered my report and the related report of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questiont:] concerning the grant of 3.6 million
guilders (equivalent to $1,000,000) offered by the Government of the Netherlands
for the establishment and operation of a United Nations Research Institute for
Social Development for a period of three to five years during the Development Decade.
The Institute was located in Geneva. During 1967, a fourth instalment of $270,000
was received from the Government of the Netherlands, and four other Governments
contributed $478,778. Obligations incurred totalled $323,827 and the available
balance as at 31 December 1967 was $639,279.

28. Pursuant to resolution 191 (1964) adopted by the Security Council on
18 June 1964, an educational and training programme for the purpose of arranging
for education and training abroad for South Africans was established. During 1967,
ten Governments pledged to the trust fund set up for that purpose a further sum of
$358,613 and $381,360 was allocated to the United Nations as executing agency. The
United Nations incurred obligations totalling $389,004 as reported in schedule 24,
leaving no unencumbered balance of allocations.

29- In compliance with resolution 74 (XXIII) of the Economic Commission for Asia
and the Far East, resolution 1084 (XXXIX) of the Economic and Social Council and
General Assembly resolution 2211 (XXI), which called for an intensification of
United Nations a.ctivities in the field of population, the United Nations Trust Fund
for Population Activities was constituted in 1967 under Financial Regulations 6.6
and 6.7. During 1967, the Government of Denmark pledged and paid $100,000 and
public contributions totalling $150 were received; no obligations had been incurred
by year-end.

30. In its resolution 1114 (XL), the Economic and Social Council recommended the
establishment of a United Nations Trust Fund for Water Desalination. During 1967,
the Government of the United Kingdom pledged and paid $71,000 to finance the cost
of tvro experts in this field. At 31 December 1967, $22,780 had been disbursed and
an additional $254 remained as unliquidated obligations at year-end.

31. A United Nations Fund for Development Planning and Projections was established
under Financial Regulations 6.6 and 6.7 upon receipt of a pledge of $1,400,000 from
the Government of the Netherlands on 21 October 1965. On 21 June 1966, this sum
vTas received, to be allocated as follows: $1,000,000 to the Centre for Development
Planning, Projections and Policies of the United Nations Department of Economic and
Social Affairs, and $100,000 each to the African Institute for Economic Development
and Planning, the Asian Institute for Economic Development Planning, the Latin
American Institute for Economic and Social Planning and the International
Institute for Educational Planning. During 1967, $60,000 was remitted to UNESCO
for the last~mentioned Institute; the Centre for Development Planning, Projections
and Policies incurred obligations totalling $102,171 and. the four institutes
$30,236 against the above allocations; and the Governmp.nt of tbe Netherlands
ple&ged an additional $1,000,000.

32. On 13 April 1965, $100,000 was received from the Governmerrb of Sweden in
response to paragraph 6 of Economic and Social Council Yesolution 1030 A (XXXVII)
of 13 August 1964 and a trust fund was established under Financi'll Regulations 656
and 6.7 for the financing of additional activities of the Centre for Industrial
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Developr~ent. During 1966, the obligation.s incurred totalled $51,720 leaving an
unencumbered balance of $48,280. No additional obligations were incurred in 1967.

33. Pursuant to Economic and Social Council resolution 1086 B (XXXIX), the
United Nations Trust Fund for Social Defence was established. During 1967,
nine Governments pledged contributions totalling $142,798, nine Governments paid
$138,798 and obligations of $23,650 were incurred in initiating the United Nations
Social Defence Research Institute in Rome, Italy.

34. In connexion with paragraph 4 of General Assembly resolution 2099 (XX), the
United Nations Trust Fund for the promotion of the teaching, study, dissemination
and wider appreciation of international law was established. During 1967, three
Governments contributed $7,000. The total income of the Fund was allocated to
United Nations ($11,883) and obligated in 1967 (schedule 24).

35. Pursuant to paragraph 7 of General Assembly resolution 2063 (XX), the
United Nations Trust Fund for the Economic Development of Lesotho, Botswana and
Swaziland was established. During 1966, three Governments pledged $7,780 and two
Governments paid $3,780; no obligations were incurred. The consent of donor
Governments is being sought to transfer the assets to UNDP, since the Fund did
not elicit enough response to make this trust fund operative.

36. During 1967, private donations, totalling $470,265, were added to the
United Nations International School. Construction Account. Net obligations incurred
in 1967 totalled $1,031,510 and the balance in the Account at year-end amounted to
$5,706,577 (schedule 20).

37. Pursuant to General Assembly resolution 2054 (XX), part B, a United Nations
Trust Fund for South Africa was established. During 1967, twenty-three
Governments pledged $268,876, eighteen Governments paid $260,376 and a private
organization contributed $50,000, and $198,~003 was allocated and remitted as grants
to five organizations as determined by the Committee of Trustees of the Fund,
leaving an unallocated balance of $177,271 in the Fund at year-end.

38. A general Trust Fund was established for the United Nations Industrial
Development Organization. The Government of Austria pledged and paid $200,000 and
the Government of Switzerland pledged $231,481; no obligations had been incurred
by year-end.

39. On the basis of a suggestion made by the United Nations Board of Auditors,
funds set aside for three compensation awards made by the AdVisory Board for
Compensation Claims ivere transferred in 1967 to a Trust Fund for Compensation
Awards. The principal amounts totalling $154,926 (including $114,730 for one
expert financed from the United Nations Fund for the Congo) were invested, earning
$5,406 in interest during 1967. Payments to beneficiaries totalling $3,344 were
charged to the Fund leaving a balance of $156,988 at the end of 1967.
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United Nations Regular Programme of Technical Assistance
and United Nations as a Eartici;pating and executine;
agency for the United Nations Develo ment Programme

Technical Assistance

40. Available funds for technical assistance" projects during 1967, the first year
of the biennium 1967-1968, totalled $19,021,372. This sum consisted of 1967
allocations of $13,986,923 from UNDP (Technical Assistance) Account less
$1,574,620 ~epresenting a subvention to the United Nations General Fund for
overhead coats plus $6,609,069 in obligations incurred under the United Nations
regular budget: part V, technical programmes ($6,398,447) and part IV, s'pecial
expenses, special educational and training programmes for South West Africans
($29,961), special training programme for territories under Portuguese
administration ($70,022), programme of assistance and exchange in the field of
international law ($56,847) and United Nations assistance in cases of natural
disaster ($53,792).

~.l. statement IV sh::)\vs a balance as at 31 December 1967 of $1,333,081 representing
the excess of available income over obligations incurred for the year and consists
of the following elements:

Resources Obligations
available incurred Balance

$ $ ---r-
11,5l9,558~/ 10,186, L"77 1,333,081

892 , 7L~5 892,283 462

Allocations from UNDP (Technical
Assistance) Acccunt

Contingency allocations from UNDP
Revolving Fund

Regular United Nations technical
programme appropriations to the
extent of encumbrance 6,609,069

19,021,372
6,609,069

17,687,829 1,333,543

a/ Out of total allocations to participating and executing agencies of $62,039,262,
including $8,061,251 for overhead costs.

42. The contingency allocations from UNDP Revolving Fund w'ere issued with the
provision that their use be restricted to specific projects. The unencumbered
balance ('$462) will revert to UNDP (Technical Assistance) Account. As 1967 is the
first year of the biennium 1967-1968, the amount of $1,333,081 in unencumbered
allocations will not revert to that Account, but will remain available to the
United Nations for programming.

The savings realized in liquidating 1965 fellowship obligations and 1966
obligations of all kinds incurred against th~ regular United Nations tecbnical
programme appropriations, $134,204, plus an amount of $59,742 representing refunds
of expenditures, "rere returned to the United Nations General Fund. Assessments
for local costs in respect of the 1967 regular proBramme in the amount of
$248,292 were credited to the project costs under this programme during 1967.
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43. Project obligations incurred under the regular and UNDP (TA) progralmnes
amounted to $17,687,829 (for details see schedule 23). In addition, project
obligations totalling $4,582,963 were incurred in 1967, as reported in schedule 24,
in respect of technical assistance in particular areas, against direct financing
either by the Governments receiving the assistance, donor Governments or
organizations sponsoring the projects. The total financial activity for
United Nations administered technical assistance programmes, excluding
disbursements for Special Fund project costs totalling $23,286,138 against
allocations and $167,710 against Governments' cash counterpart contributions,
thus reached $22,270~792 for the financial year 1967.

44. T~o ex gratia payments totalling $856 were made in 1967 as follows:

Travel expenses for wife of an expert who became seriously ill
Cost of medical eCluipment required for repatriation of wife of
expert

The details of these payments have been provided to the Board of Auditors.

United Nations as a participating and executing agency for
the United Nations Develo~ment Programme (Special Fund)

L~5. As shown in statement V and schedule 25, the United Nations received during
the year 1967 allocations of funds totalling $44,289,618 for Special Fund projects.

46. Out of this sum, $4,17L~,390 ivas allocated for overhead costs during 1967.
In addition, $15,100 ivas received for overhead costs from governments' cash
counterpart contributions payable directly to the United Nations. These
allocations brought to $7,1611.,109 (schedule 16) the amount available for this
purpose for 1967 and future years. Obligations incurred against these resources
during 1967 as reported in schedule 16 amounted to $2/040,673 and the balance of
the allocations, $5,123,436, remained available for use in future years.

47. As indicated in schedule 25, as reGards one hundred and seventy-eight projects,
cumulative allocations ~~hrough 31 December 1967 Ivere $153,333,623 (including
overhead of $11,785,910) and cumulative commitments totalled $101,941,795
(including overhead of $11,785,910), leaving unencumbered balances of allocations
totalling $51,391,828. Of the commitments incurred, $18,655,325 (including
overhead of $3,979,535) remained unliquidated at 31 December 1967.

48. During 1967, the cash counterpart contributions made directly to the
United Nations by recipient Governments totalled $254,600 and disbursements were
$167,710 (statement VI and schedule 26).

Special Account of the United Nations Emergency Force

49. The General Assembly appropriated in resolution 2l9~' B (XXI) an amount of
$14,000,000 for the operation of the United Nations Emergency Force during 1967.
In resolution 2304 A (XXII) it noted revised cost estimates of $11,396,000. In
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part B of the same resolution, the Jeneral Assembly authorized the financing of any
necessary expenditures after 31 December 1967 relating to the disposal of
United Nations-m.,rned equipment and supplies and the termination of the Force,
including the closing of the accounts, by means of the utilization to the extent
required of any balance remaining in the Special Account as at 31 December 1967
as \.,rell as the proceeds from the sale or other disposition after 31 December 196'7
of United Nations-o\{ned property.

50. In statement VII and schedule 28 are shown obligations incurred for 1967
totalling $11,395,10'7. The unencumbered balance of $2,604,893 together with the
unencumbered balances of $6L~,958 for 1966, $3'7,633 for 1965 and $'74, lL~5 for 1962
left a cumulative unencumbered balance of appropriations of $2,'781,629 at year-end.
Cumulative miscellaneous income of $525,314 increased the balance in the Special
Account to $3,306,943 as at 31 December 196'7. Expenditures in liquidation of
196'7 obligations totalled $'7,lL~2,625 and $4,252,~-82 remained unliquidated.

51. As shown in statement VII, the balance of Members' contributions receivable
increased to $56,08'7,036 as at 31 December 196'7 as compared to $52,223,6!~2 as at
31 Decelnber 1966. The position of the accounts for assessed contributions as at
31 December 196'7 is as follmV"s (see schedule 2(7):

Percentages of cash
Contributions 'Contributions Contribut ions collections of net
assessed (net) receivable collected contributions assessed

~) $ $ As at As a.t
31 Dec·~196'7 31 Dec. 1966

% %
For 1)6'7 1'7,315,000 12,059,198 5,255,802 30.35
For 1966 18,556,808 5,248,698 13,308,110 '71.71 30.'72
For 1965 18,550,633 5,223,820 13,326,813 '71.84 68.'75
For 1964 16, 093 , 64!~ 4, 1~81, 535 11,612,109 '72.15 '72.11
For 1963 (second

half year) 8,827,490 2,505,184 6,322,306 '71.62 71.58
For 1962 (first

half year) 8,286,497 2,24'7,140 6,039,35'7 72.88 72.8'7
For 1961 17,236,570 4,725,465 12,511,105 72.58 72.58
For 1960 16,449,691 L~, 660,258 11,789,433 71.67 71.66
For 1959 15,169,856 L~, 271, 650 10,898,206 71.84 71.83
For 1958 I 25,001,106 '7,067,40'7 1'7,933,699 71.73 71,,73
For 1956/1957 15,028,988 3,596,681 11,432,301 76.0'7 76.07

176,516, 283 56,087,036 120,429,247 68.23 67.20

\vith reference to the amounts due, certain Member States have talren a position
of principle (see annex) that in their view the contributions assessed \~1ich relate
to the expenditures under the Special Account of the United Nations Emergency Force
are illegal. Little improvement in the collection of prior years' assessments took
place as compared with the percentages a year ago. The financial impact on the
cash position of the United Nations, which arose from the non-payment of almost
32 per cent of the assessed contributions, is outlined in paragraphs 2 through 5
of this report.

52. No ex gratia payments were made during 196'7.
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Ad Hoc Account for the United Nations O~eration in the Congo

53. In paragraph 3 of resolution 1885 (XVIII), the General Asse~bly authorized the
financing of any necessary expenditures after 30 June 1964 relating to the disposal
of United Nations-owned equipment and supplies and the termination of the Operation,
including the closing of the accounts, by means of the utilization to the extent
required of any balance remaining in the Ad Hoc Account as at 30 June 196~. as lvell
as the proceeds from the sale or other disposition after 30 June 1964 of
United Nations-owned property.

54. During 1967, miscellaneous income in the amount of $101,082 and other credits
of $3,128,368 in respect of savings in the liquidation of prior year's obligations
exceeded by $2,878,063 obligations incurred totalling $351,387 ($13,009 for 1967,
$1,518 for 1965, $28,994 for 1964, $123 for 1963 and $307,743 for 1962). This net
credit and the adjustment in net assets arising from the revaluation of the
Congolese franc in the amount of $4,467,116 caused a net decrease in the balance
in surplus account by $1,589,053 to $35,906,850 at year-end. As Sh01VD in
schedule 30, of the obligations recorded in 1967, $323,311 were liquidated by
disbursements and $28,076 remained unliquidated. The following progress was made
during 1967 in approving outstanding obligations for payment:

(a) The unliquidated 1962 obligations carried forward from 1966 were
increased by $307,743 to $4,867,556. Of this sum $2,396,525 was
approved and accepted as expenditures in liquidation of the obligations,
and the balance, $2,471,031 had to be cancelled in full, in view of the
fact that the five year period of validity - which was approved for ONUC
by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions as an
exception to Financial Regulation 4.4 - had lapsed, thus increasing the
unencumbered balance of 1962 appropriations by a net amount of
$2,163,288 ($2,471,031 less $307,743);

(b) The unliquidated obligations for the years 1963 through 1966, which
amounted to a total of $2,884,822, lvere increased by $30,635, $834,952
lvas approved and accepted as expenditures, and $657,337 was recorded as
additional savings of their liquidation.

55. The balance in surplus account at year-end includes an amount in Cor:golese
francs equivalent to $1,857,492.

56. As sh01vn in statement VIII and schedule 29, the balance of Members'
contributions receivable amounted to $82,107,091 as at 31 December 1967 (compared
with $82,193,537 as at 31 December 1966), indicating a collection of only $86,446
during 1967. On the basis of total assesslllents of $241,812,129 for all years, the
colle~tion as at 31 December 1967 ,vas thus only 66.° per cent.

With reference to the aUlounts due, certain Member States have taken a position
of principle (see annex) that in their view the contributions assessed 'vhich
relate to expenditures under the Ad Hoc Account for the United Nations Operation

17



in the Congo are illegal. The financial impact of the non-payment of
34 per cent of the assessed contributions on the cash position of the
United Nations is outlined in paragraphs 2 through 5 of this report.

57. No ex gratia payments were made in 1967.

(Signed) U THANT
Secretary-General



II. REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY
ON THE UNITED NATIONS ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 1967

1. The Board of Auditors, established under General Assembly resolution 74 (I),
is required to audit the accounts in accordance with Financial Regulations 12.1-12.5
and the Annex to these Regulations, In compliance therewith, the Board nereby
submits its report to the General Assembly together with the certified statements
of accounts and schedules.

2. The examination of transactions, accounts and inventories was conducted to
the extent necessary to satisfy the Board in respect of the accuracy of accounts
and financial statements with schedules submitted for certifying and reporting to
the General Assembly. Accounts ledgers, vouchers and other relevant records at
New York, Vienna, ,Geneva, the Hague, and in Cyprus and the Congo were examined.
All information requested was obtained and the Board wishes to express its
appreciation of the general co-operation and assistance received.

3. The Secretary-General submitted for audit the following eight statements
together with thirty relevant schedules.

A. United Nations and its Trust Funds and Special Account·~.

I. 1967 Budget appropriations, obligations incurred and unencumbered
balances of appropriations.

11. Income and obligations incurred and surplus account for the year ended
31 December 1967.

Ill. Assets and liabilities as at 31 December 1967.

B. United Nations regular programme of technical assistance and United Nations
as a participating and executing agency for the United Nations Development
Programme (Technical Assistance)

IV. Status of funds as at 31 December 1967.

C. United Nations as a participating and executing agency for the United Nations
Development Programme (Special Fund)

V. Status of funds from allocations as at 31 December 1967.

VI. Status of funds from Governments' cash counterpart contributions as at
31 December 1967.

D. Special Account of the United Nations Emergency Force

VII. Status of funds aB at 31 December 1967.

E. Ad Hoc Account for the United Nations Operation in the Congo

VIII. Status of funds as at 31 December 1967.
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United Nations and its Trust Funds and Special Accounts

4. Contributions receivable. There was an increase of $10,381,777 in the amount
of contributions receivable at year-end 1967 as compared with that of 1966 as
indicated below:

Balance as at 31 Decemuer
$

36,318,825
46,700,602

The balances at 31 December 1964 and at 31 December 1965 were $22,853,636 and
$41,079,226 respectively.

5. Advances from Working Capital Fund. Under General Assembly resolution
2244 (XXI), the Working Capital Fund was established for 1967 in the amount of
$us40,000,000 by advances from Member States in accordance with the scale for
their contributions to the budget for 1967. The total to be advanced for 1967,
however, amounted to $40,148,000 after applying the scale of 100.37 per cent
against 122 Member States.

6. Defalcations. The amount of $8,123 as at year-end 1966 decreased in 1967 by
a collection of $1,100, leaving a balance as at 31 December 1967 of $7,023 reserved
under deferred income.

7. Payment of representation allowance to Under-Secretaries. In accordance with
the provisions of paragraph 2 of annex I of the Staff Regulation 3.1, the
Secretary-General is authorized on the basis of appropriate justification and/or
reporting, to make additional payments to Under-Secretaries to compensate for
such special costs as may be reasonably incurred in the interest of the
Organization in the performance of duties assigned to them by the Secretary-General.
It is further laid down therein that the maximum total amount of such payments is
to be determined in the annual budget by the General Assembly. The Board, however,
noted that the budget provision in respect of Under-Secretaries had not been shown
separately in the budget estimates, but had been lumped with the provision for the
Directors. The Board considers that it is necessary to show the budget provision
for Under-Secretaries distinctly to enable audit to determine whether the amount
actually 'paid had exceeded the ceiling fixed by the General Assembly pursuant to
the provisions of the Staff Regulation mentioned.

8. The Board has since be~n informed that separate totals will be provided for
allowances to Under-Secretaries-General and Assistant Secretaries-General in the
dra~t resu1utions of the supplementary estimates for 1968 and the budget estimates
for 1969 to be approved by the General Assembly.

9. The Board noted that the excess in the payment of representation allowance to
Under-Secretaries and Directors :i.n 1967 amouhted to $3,306 and has been covered
by transfer credits from section 5 - travel of staff with the concurrence of the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions.
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10. ECLA Building, Santiago, Chile. It was decided in 1957 to construct a building
at Santiago, Chile, to house the Economic COlnmission for Latin America and the
offices of certain s'pecialized agencies at an estimated cost of $1,550,000. After
land for construction was transferred to the United Nations by the Chilean
Government and an architect selected to design the building, bids for construction
were called in 1962. Due to increase in prices and the scope of work, the bid
entertained in August 1963 amounted to a lump sum of $221,714.35 and
Escudos 1,565,067.62 for the framework construction and E054,o47.83 for hutments.
The time-limit for the completion of frame construction was fixed at 535 days
beginning 1 January 1963. Numerous changes in design, plans and specifications
were made during the course of frame construction, which was completed on
31 January 1966 instead of in June 1964.

11. A detailed review of the Santiago construction revealed the following
unsatisfactory features:

(a) A highly complex and unusual design was selected without proper
evaluation of cost and appraisal of technical features. As a result,
engineering and structural problems were encountered and a series of
changes had to be made in the plans of construction. This led to
delays in completion and difficulties in cost control;

(b) An unexpectedly high level of underground water was discovered at the
site selected and thus the construction of a third basement was
abandoned;

Cc) Space requirements were not properly assessed and consequently the
space finally available in the building is not considered sufficient
by the Administration;

(d) Delays occurred in the receipt of essential imported materials and in
the procurement of local materials, such as sand and gravel, owing to
scarcities of these items;

(e) Sub-contractors did not adhere to the construction schedules, especially
in the case of electrical installations;

(f) The contract for installation and finishing phase costing $2,324,300
was not signed until after the completion of work in September 1967;

(g) There were no provisions in the contract with the architect for
enforcing adherence to time-limits for completion of work and for
safeguarding the financial interests of the United Nations;

(h) Control over measurements and payment of advances was inadequate
inasmuch as on several occasions advances were made to the contractor
in excess of the amounts due in respect of the work actually done.

12. It was observed that ECLA administration exceeded their delegated authority
on several occasions and at times did not follow the prescribed procedure. Certain
change orders, which had the effect of increasing the contract values beyond
$50,000, were not submitted to the Committee on Contracts at Headquarters for
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apnroval. Certain material was imported directly instead of being purchased
tJ:n'ough the Purchase and Transportation Service. Work was carried out and advances
paid to the contractor in the absence of a signed contract.

13. As mentioned in paragraph 10 above, the initial cost estimate of the building
was placed at $1,550,000. The estimates were changed time and again and, according
to the latest estimate, the final cost of the building will amount to $4,187,700.
The changes in the estimates of costs have been attributed to the following factors:

(a) Under-estimation of cost of individual items of construction, such as the
gro~nd floor (piso z6calo), roofing waterproofing and thermic
installations;

(b) Omission of items by the architect, which were later found to be
necessary, such as the enclosure of offices, doors of the conference
rocms and additional lighting fixtures;

(c) Reinstatement of items, which had been eliminated for reasons of economy,
such as the enclosure of the bottom of stairways, part of the absorption
baffles for the caracol and levelling work on the site;

(d) Non-inclusion of the additional reimbursable costs on the framework
construction, which were subsequently allowed to the contractor.

14. The frequent changes in the budget provision show that proper evaluation of
costs was not made at any time and the Administration was unable to provide the
General Assembly with realistic estimates of total outlay. A number of improvements
are needed in the Santiago Building which appear to be a functional necessity.
These will obviously necessitate a sizable future outlay of expenditure.

15. The Board has separately called the Secretary-GeneralIs attention to certain
suggestions offered in the External Audit Report which may be kept in view to
avoid adverse e}cperience in any future construction by the United Na~ions.

United Nations as a participating and executing agency for the
United Naticrs D€velo~ment Prcgra~e (Special Fund)

. wo

16. Executing agency overhead costs. Under existing UNDP policy, normal visits
to projects by Headquarters staff of an executing agency are chargeable to the
component for nagency overhead costsn• It was noted, however, that, in practice,
such travel expenses were chargeable to the projects directly by the United Nations
as executing agency, although there was no provision for such payments in the plans
of operation. Thus the classification of travelling expenses was not correctly
made, whicll resulted in extra overheads to the projects and corresponding saving to
the United Nations as executing agency. Steps should be taken to ensure correct
classification of travel expenses in future.

17. utilization of fellowships. The prOVision for fellowships was made in the
plan of operation of a project (institute) in order to train fifteen senior
offic8rs to take over from the international staff. vfuen asked to rec0mmend names
for fellowships, the Project Manager informed the Office of Technical Co-operation
that the staff available at the institute was already highly trained and they did
not need the type of training provided for in the plan of operation. The provision
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was later used for (a) short visits to oil fields in other countries, and
(b) to attend international conferences.

18. The Board considers that in the circumstances of the case, the provision for
fellowships should have been surrendered, especially because the purposes for which
the funds were used were not fully covered by the definition of fellowships in the
Project Manager's Manual according to which ITa fellowship is mainly intended to
enable the holder to increase his experience and general qualifications and is to
be used to obtain practical experience and training abroad".

19. The Board also feels that the provision of $30,000 for ten additional
fell~vships as a second phase of the project did not appear to be justified in
the light of the position described above in respect of the first pb,ase of the
project.

20. Irregular ~ayment of travelling allowance to ~Toject ~ersonnel. The official
place of duty of experts on a project was Malangas, the Philippines; their families
lived at Manila, however, where the experts visited them once a month. The costs
of travel and ~er diem were charged to the United Nations. The Board noted that
the travel of experts from Malangas to Manila and back was not covered under any
rules and the payment of per diem on visits to families was irregular. The
Administration has since agreed to review the matter and take appropriate action.

21. Delay in the ~re~aration of plans of operations. It was noticed that plans of
operations in respect of twelve projects had not been signed up to 31 December 1967,
although some of them were approved by the Governing Council in January/June 1966.
The delays were attributable to inordinate time consumed in the settlement of
technical, administrative and financial matters with the recipient Governments.
Since in most cases, Project Managers are appointed soon after the approval of
the projects by the Governing Council, delay in the preparation and signing of
plans of operation can adversely affect the commencement of operations and also
result in an increase in costs. The Board, therefore, suggests that continuous
efforts to preclude delays as much as possible are desirable.

22. ~elays in the submission of final reports on completed ~rojects. Although
according to the plans of operation an executing agency is required to submit
final reports to the Administrator of UNDP for presentation to the Government
within three months of the conclusion of project operations, the United Nations as
executing agency had not submitted such reports in tvTenty-five cases. Some of
these projects had been completed as far back as 1964. The agency has, however,
initiated action to improve the position and the results thereof would be reported
next year.

23. Survey of Coal Resources in Mindanao, Philippines. The objective of the
subject project was to assist the Government towards self-sufficiency in production
of coking coal through the assessment of additional coal reserves in Mindanao and
the improvement of their current operations at Malangas. In the project request,
prepared with the help of the United Nations Office of Technical Co-operation, it
was stated that there was a proposal to build a steel mill which, in the absence of
adequate supply of domestic coking coal, would have to depend on imported coke,
which was expensive.
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24. The Economic Commission for Asia and the Far East, while reviev7ing this
proposal, had stated that during the past fifteen years the coal production in the
Philippines had not increased despite the efforts of the Government experts as well
as those provided under foreign aid programmes; and that this was not due to either
lack of knowledge of reserves or absence of refined mining methods. They had also
advised that as the establishment of a steel mill was the basis for the request,
it might be advisablG to investigate a project for steel production, which, if
found feasible and ec<,~~omical, could be promoted and mining development would
automatically take place as a market for the coal would have been assured.

25. Despite this advice, the project was forwarded by the United Nations as
executing agency to UNDP for approval of the Governing Council, which was accorded
in 1964. The project is to be completed in 1968 at a total cost of $550,300.

26. The proposal to establish a steel mill did not materialize. It has been
observed from the progress reports of the Project Manager that some 7,000 tons of
coal are bunkered on wharves for lack of market.

27. Training and research wing in the Oil and Natural Gas Commission - India.
The subject project was approved by the Governing Council of UNDP in May 19b1 at a
total cost of $790,300 to UNDP. The project was designed to establish an institute,
the main object of which was to train annually a large number of geologists,
geophysicists and drillers for six to seven years. With the commencement of the
training, the research facilities already available in the Commission were to be
strengthened. It was observed, however) that these facilities were not fully
utilized. The approval of the Governing Council was obtained in December 1966
for the second 'phase of the project to enlarge still further the training and
research facilities at a cost of $1,010,900. It was noticed that the utilization
of training facilities in the institute showed further decline after the approval
of the second phase. It was also noticed that with the progress of the project,
greater emphasis was placed on practical rather than theoretical training.

The Administrator has stated that this was a project of importance and had
merited full support.

United Rations Office ef Technical Co-o~eration

28. Planning and implementation of the advisory assistance. A review of some
cases in which the object and purpose of expert assistance provided to Governments
could not be achieved, indicated the need for strengthening the existing system of
manning and implementing the advisory assistance. The Administration has assured
that steps are being t~ken to strengthen the implementation of the aseistance
administered by the Office of Technical Co-operation. It has further been stated
that the establishment of the Planning and Evaluation Unit and the Operations
Standards Unit in the reorganization of the Cffice of Technical Co-operation will
help to avoid a recurrence of such cases in future.

29. Grant and implementation of fellowships. An examination of fellowships
revealed certain cases where awards were made to persons who, owing to lack of
experience and knowledge of the subject, could not benefit from the training and
study programmes were planned without due regard to the proficiency of the fellows
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in the language of the country where they were to receive training. In these cases,
the fellowships had to be terminated before the objectives were achieved. The
Administration has assured that action will be taken to avoid a recurrence of
such cases.

S~e~ial Account of the United Nations Emergency Force

30. Contributions receivable. The total amount of $56,087,034.93 for assessed
contributions outstanding at 31 December 1967 includes unpaid assessments in the
amount of $38,586,735.00. Some Member States consider that the contributions
assessed to them for the UNEF operation are illegal.

31. Losses of supplies and equi-pment. Claims to Governments concerned for losses
of supplies and equipment, which UNEF sLlstained a.s a result of the June hostilities
in the Gaza Strip, were not reflected in the UNEF accounts. The Board was informed
that the claims are in an advanced stage of preparation, but that the amounts have
not been established as yet and that when the claims are submitted, the amounts
involved will be reflected in the UNEF accounts.

32. Transfers of SUP1Jlies and equi'Pment. The amount of UNEF supplies and equipment
transferred to UNRWA and UNTSO during the hostilities has not yet been determined.
The Board was informed that a review will be made when complete receipts confirming
the transfer become available, and that any resulting credits will be recorded in
the UNEF account as miscellaneous income. Proceeds from the sales or other
dispositions of supplies would be recorded as miscellaneous income as and when
they occur.

Ad Hoc Account for the United Nations O-ceration in the Congo

33. Members' contributions. The amount of contributions receivable at the end of
1967 was $82,107,091 'as compared to $82,193,537 at the end of the year 1966.

34. Balance in foreign exchange. As shown on statement VIII, the net balance
in foreign exchange stands at $34,049,358 and is represented by the difference
between the assets amounting to $84,310,246 and the liabilities amounting to
$50,260,888. The assets are almost completely made up of contributions receivable
for prior years' assessments, amounting to $82,107,091. The amounts of assessed
contributions have been arrived at on the basis of the United Nations Financial
Regulations and the relevant resolutions of the General Assembly. The bulk of
unpaid assessments is due by Member states which have refused to pay such
assessments, as, in their view, the expenditure under the Congo Ad Hoc Account
have been illegally incurred and they do not consider themselves bound to
participate in them under the provisions of Article 17 of the Charter. Consequently,
the net balance in foreign exchange of $34,049,358 does not reflect the real
financial difficulties. The outstanding accounts payable, practically all of which
are payable to Governments which provided contingents to ONUC, ,vill be liquidated
if, and when, the financial position of tbe Congo Ad Hoc Account is such as to
permit the liquidation of those accounts. This could only materialize if certain
Members were to pay the ONUC assessments on them voted by the General Assembly, or
if certain Member Governments were to respond affirmatively to the General Assembly's
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request to make voluntary contributions to assist the United Nations in its present
financial difficulties.

35. Balance in local currency. As pointed out in last year's report, the balance
at 31 December 1966 included an amount in Congolese francs equivalent to
$5,659,495, which was non-transferrable at the official rate and for which no use
had been found. In 1965, the UNDP Resident Representative submitted a If construction
project of United Nations accommodationlf plan to Headquarters. This construction
pl~n was rejected, however, as there was no particular difficulty in providing
housing accommodation to UNDP experts and the Government of the Congo had earlier
passed a decree which made it illegal for individuals to pay rents in any currency
other than Congolese francs.

On 24 June 1967, the Congolese franc was devalued. The corresponding loss
is equivalent to $L~,467,116. The balance in surplus account at 31 December 1967
includes an amount in Zaires, new currency, equivalent to $1,857,492, for which no
use has yet been found.

36. Unassessed authorizations. An amount of $112,723,649 of authorized expenditures
remained unassessed as at 31 December 1967, of which $110,725,800 in respect of
the period 1 July 1962 to 30 June 1963 continued to be financed from the special
account for the proceeds from the sale of 'United Nations bonds, leaving $1,997,849
in the Ad Hoc Account for the United Nations Operations in the Congo to be financed
by voluntary contributions.

37. Unencumbered balances 1960, 1961 and 1962. As the report of the Ad Hoc
Committee of Experts to the Secretary-General (A/6289) reflects divergent points
of view as to the applicability of the regulations and practices and, in particular,
of Financial Regulation 5.2 read with 4.3 and 4.L~, the Board recommends that a
decision on the issue be taken early as it was also proposed in our previous year's
report.

United Nations Force in Cyprus

38. The status of the Fund for UNFICYP as at 31 December 1967 and the obligations
incurred to that date are given in schedules 9 and 11.

39. The full cost to the Organization of maintaining the Force in 1967 amounted to
$20,353,000, of which $7,023,000 is not recorded in the accounts owing to the lack
of necessary funds. The balance of $1,990,438 remaining at 31 December 1967,
consists of $1,002,000 pledged for 1968 and a reserve of $988,438 taken out of
funds available for 1967 and deemed necessary to meet the operating costs which the
Organization will incur for maintaining the Force for the extended period ending
26 March 1968.

40. The status of the Fund as at 31 December 1967 does not reflect the full cost
of the United Nations Peace-Keeping Force in Cyprus to Member and non-Member states,
since it evidently does not include, as a result of the financial arrangements
between participating Governments and the United Nations, those extra costs which
Member states providing contingents have agreed to absorb at their own expense
rather than to seek reimbursement from the Organization. The estimated total of
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such extra costs in respect of the period 27 December 1966 through 26 December 1967,
which certain of the Governments which provide contingents or police/medical units
to the Force have reported they will bear, amounts to more than $6,500,000.

United Nations Industrial Development Organization

41. Commissary. It was noted that in 1967 an advance of $15,000 was made towards
the establishment of a UNIDO commissary. Effective 2 January 1968, the commissary
was created as an integral part of the UNIDO secretariat. The establishment of this
commissary is specifically provided for in the Agreement between the United Nations
and the Government of Austria.

42. The price levels of goods for sale are determined by the Board of Management and
include a margin above cost, freight and insurance sufficient to cover all operating
expenses of the commissary. The net profit which may remain after covering operating
expenses, exclusive of rental and initial equipment charges, are to be used to repay
liabilities, to accumulate reasonable reserves for working capital, losses and risks,
and to provide funds for staff welfare.

43. The advance, subsequently raised to $20,000, was made from the United Nations
Working Capital Fund to provide capital to the UNIDO commissary and assurance was
given that the financial situation of the commissary would be made the subject of a
close survey to ensure that the repayment of this liability to the United Nations
would not be endangered. The Working Capital of the commissary also consists of
voluntary deposits made by participants and of accumulated reserves. Additionally,
supplies were taken over from the UNEF Service Institute stocks in Pisa, the total
value of which amounted to $37,082. The value of this stock is to be repaid in
four equal biannual instalments.

General remarks

44. other audit re~orts. The General Assembly has directed that the Board also
examine, certify and report upon the following accounts for which separate repolto
are submitted.

Financial year ends

United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund
United Nations Children's Fund
UNICEF Greeting Card Fund
Voluntary Funds administered by the United Nations

High Commissioner for Refugees
United Nations Relief and Works Agency for

Palestine Refugees in the Near East
United Nations Development Programme
United Nations Institute for Training

and Research
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Pursuant to article 30.3 of the UNDP (Technical Assistance) Finance Manual and
article 25.3 of the Financial Regulations of UNDP (Special Fund), the Board of
Auditors is also re~uired to perform an audit of, report on, and certify the
consolidated status of funds of the Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance
and the Special Fund, as at year-end. For the 1966 status, this was done on
6 November 1967.

45. Memorandum to the Advisory Committee. As in previous years, the Board has
drawn the attention of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions to various other matters noted in the course of audit.

(Signed) S.M. RAZA, S.Pk.,
Comptroller and
Auditor-General
of Pakistan

Roger PELTOT,
President of the
Cour des Comptes
of Belgium

Evaristo SOURDIS,
Controller-General
of Colombi8.

20 June 1968
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Ill. ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1967
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STATEhE.NT 11'

Incon~ and obligations incurred and surplus accolli1t

for the lear ended 31 December 1967

Original
estimate

$

Approved
revised
estimate

$
Actual

~.
ejp

Income other than sta.ff assessment.:
Funds provided from extra budgetary accounts
General :i.ncome
Sale of United Nations postage stamps

(schedule 7 )
Sale of p~b1ications (schedule 7 )
Services to visitors and catering services

(schedule 7 )

l-Iembers I contributions:
As origi.nally assessed i'or 1967 (schedule 1
Ass6osab1e in connexion ~dth 1967 revised

appropriations

Deduct:
Obligations incurred for 1967 (statement I)

It~cess of income over obligations incurred
carried to Surplus ACC01.mt

2,196,276 2,4.01, 91+ll-

2,777,400 2,823,:200

1,800,000 2,500,000
827,650 657,650

. 791,'00 797,300

8,392,626 9,180,094- .
) 121,921,601+

. 2,769 277.Q

2,348,953
2,676,500

2,600,011
489,757

817,99.1

8,933,212

124,f>91,374
l33,62lJ,,586

131,/+86,813

2,137,773

Surplus Account
Balance a.s ut 1 Januar;}r 1967
Less:
- Amount applied as credit to Hembers I

, contributions for 1967

Add:
Savings effected in liquidating prior

yenr1s obligations
EXC6~S of inc~ne over oblig6tions incurred
. for the year ended 31 December 1967

3,366.,Q.lx.1
2,899,512

1,11+2,483
.

2,137-t1.U _32150,222,
6,179,768

CERTIFIED CORRECT

(Signed) B. R. TURNER
Controller

APPROVED

(Signed) U THANT
Secretary-General

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The--financial statements of the United Nations for the financial year ended
;1 December 1967 have been examined in accordance with our directions. We have
obtained all the information and explanations that we have required, and we certify,
as a result of the audit, that, in our opinion, the financial statements are correct.

Signed) S.M. RAZA, S.Pk. J
Comptroller arid Auditor-
Jerieral ot'Pakis:fRn

20 June 1968

Roger.~~J

President of the COU!'
des Co.mj?tes of Belgium

32
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Controller-General
of Colombia
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STATm4ENT VI

UNITED 1t.<\TIONS AS A PARl'ICIPATING AND EXECUTING AGENCY FUR THE
UNITED NATIONS· DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (SPECIAL FUND)

Status of funds from Governments' cash counterpart contributi.ons

as at 31,December 1967

Balance of available funds as at 31 December 1966
Contributions receiyed during 1967 (schedule 26)

Less:
Disbursements during 1967 (schedule 26)

Balance of available funds as at 31 December 1967

Represented by:
Due from the United Nations as a participating and

executing agency

CERl'IFIFJ) CORRECT

B.R. rJ.'URNER
Controller

AUDrr CERTIFICATE

$

373,709
254,600
628,309

167,710

460,599

460;599

APPROVED

U THANT
Se.crE!!-a~:-Gene~al

The financial statement of the United Nations as a participating
and executing agency for the United Nations Development Programme
(rpecial Fund) for the financial year ended 31 December 1967 has be~n
examined in accordance with our directions. We have obtained all the
information and explanations that we have re~uired, and we certify,
as a result of the audit, that, in our opinion, the financial statement
is correct.

(Sigged) p.M. ~J S.~k.,
COlJlptroller and
Auditor-General
of Pakist~

20 June 1968

Roger PELTOT,
Pre;3;ldent of
the Cour des- Comptes
qf Belg.:i-um

39

Evaristo SOURDIS,
Controller-General
of Col.ombi.~



D. SPECIAL ACCOUN'f OF Tllli UNI'l'El) NATIONS E1-lERGENCY FORCE

Status of funds as at 31 December 1967

$
Balance as at 1 January 1907
Appropriated for the continuing operation of the

Force for 1967 pursuant to.Genera1·Assemb~

resolution 2194 (XXI)
Apportioned among Member States (schedule 27):

Economically· less developed Member States
Econ~nically developed Mamber States

Less:
Obligation incurred (schedule 2$)

Miscellaneous income
Savings in liquidation of prior years' obligations:

1965 obligations
1966 obligations

Unexpended balance of 1962 appropriations

Less:
Additional 1965 part "B" obligations incurred

for reimbursement·s to Governments

Represented by:
Cash at banks and on hand
Contributions receivable from Members (schedule 27):

For 1967
For prior years

Excess of authorized expenditures over assessments
and apulied voluntary contributions:

'For second half 1903
For 1964

Accounts receivable, advances and other assets
Operational advance to Service Institute

Less;
""!teserve for:

1967 unliquidated obligations
1966 unliquidated obligations
1965 unliquidated obligations
1964 unliquidated obligations
1963 unliquidated obligations

Accounts payable to Governments
Other accounts payable and sundry credits
Special Accotunt for voluntary contributions received

in order to finance unassessed appropriations 
balance reverted to the credit of contributing
Member States (no change in 1967)
For the second half 1963
For 1964

Assessed on economical:y developed countries in
order to meet Reserve Requirements
For 1965 pursuant to resolution 2115 11 (XX)
For 1966 pursuant to r.esc~ution 2115 III (XX)
For 1967 purs~nt to rfsolution 2194 (XXI)

40

10$,5$7
505,441

3,550,000
3,550,000
,",312,000

STATEMENT VII

$
421,542

740,600
13,260,000
lA,000 , 000

11,392,1OZ 2,604,893
219,971

37,865
6/±,942

102,807
7h,, 142 176,952

3,420,.358

• 113,41i
3,306,243

219,919

12,059,19S
44,027,$3$ 56,08'7,0,36

105,779
77Z,;148 8$2,927

288,015
137,601

57,615,498

4,252,480
1,992,966

3$2,065
510,382
15$,777.

7,296,670
18,388,11,3

303,979

614,028

10,415,000



STATEMENT VII (Colfcluded)

Due to the Special Account for the proceeds
from the sale of United Nations bonds

Due to the \'lorking Capital Fund 54:;08,555
3,,306,943

The balance of $3,306,943 is accounted for as follows:
Unencumbered balance of appropriations

For 1965
Balance as at 31 December 1966
Savings in 1967

Less: Additional 1965 part JIB" obligatio.Lls
incurred

For 1966
Balance as at 31 December 1966
Savings in 1967

For 1967
Surplus Account:

Balance as at 1 January 1967
Miscellaneous incrome from the inception

through 31 December 1966
Md;

~liscel1aneous income for 1967

Unencumbered balance of 1962 appropriations

113,183
37,865

151,048

113,415.

16
64,942

37,633

64,,958
2,604,893

308,343

216,921
525,314

7!l:,JJt.5.

2,707,484

599,~

3,306,943-
Note.' Unassessed authorizations $9,460,000 for first half 1963 and $9,746,880 for

second half 1962, totalling $19,206,880 are repol~ed in statement III under the Special
Account for the proceeds from the sale of United Nations bonds.

CERTIFIED CORRECT

(Signed) B. R. TURNER
Controller

APPROVED

(Signed) U THANT
Secretary-General

AUDIT CERTIFICATE
The financial statement of the United Nations Emergency Farce for

the financial year ended 31 December 1967 has been examined in accordance
with our directions. We have obtained all the information and explanations
that we have required, and we certify, as a result of the audit that in
our opinion, the financial statement is correct, SUbject to the' obser~ations
in our report.

(~gned) S.M. RAZA t S.Pk.,
ComptroLrer and
Auditor-General
,-,r Pakistan

20 June 1968

Roger .L-'.I:!:LTar
"President of the

Cour des Comptes
of Belgium

41

Evaristo ::;UURDIS·.
Controller-Gene.cal
of Colombia



STATEJ..Di:NT VIII

E. AD HOC ACCOUNT FOR TH~ UNITED NATIONS OPEUA.'l'ION IN THE CONGO

Status of funds as at 31 December 1967

h,467,1l6 h,467,11~
1,192,379 31,836,408 33,028,787

26,890 2,780 29,670
_69.081 2,331 71,412

1,288,350 31,841,519 33,129,869

Balance as at 1 January 1967

Less:
--xdjustment arising from revaluation of

Congolese franc assets

l'liscellaneous income:
Refund of prior years' expenditures
Other

Local
currency

$
5,659,495

F07.'eign
exchange
- $

31,836,408

Total
$

'37,495,903

Savings in liquidation of prior years'
obligations:

1962 obligations
1963 obligat.ions
1964 obligations
1965 obligations
1966 obligations

93,590
101,028
378,286

572,904

2,377,441 2,471;031
154,263 255,291
23,650 401,936

-
110 110

2,555,464 3,128,368

1,861,254 34,396,983 36,258,237

Contributions receivable for pri'Jr
years' assessments (schedule 29)

Excess of authorized expenditureE. over
assessments and a.pp1ied voluntary
contributi('\ns:

For 1961
For second hQ1f 1963
For first half 1964

Accounts receivable, advances am other assets 18,156
Due from United Nations Congo Administrative Suppo~t 20,658

1,966,994

9,247 13,009
307,743 307,743

123 123
28,994 28,994
1,5~ 1,518

347,625 351,387

34,049,358 35,906,850
---

24,528 511,485
...bMb2Zi

24,528 . 1,952,708

82,107,091 82s 107,091

Less:- Obligations incurred (schedule 30):
For 1967
Additional for 1962
Additional for 1963
Additional for 1964
Additional for 1965

Balance as at 31 December 1967

Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit
Interest bearing accounts ..nth banks

3,762

-
3,762

1,857,492

486,957
1,441,22:2
1,928,180

269,440
1,1.3l,h33

596,976
180,778

84,310,246

269,440
1,131,433

596,976
198,931+
20,658

86,'2:(7,240

42



STATEl.'-1ENT VIII
Local Foreign

currenqy exchan~e

$ $

(continued)

Less:
-,:reserve for:

1967 unliquidated obligations
1966 unliquidated obligations
1965 unliquidat.ed obligatj.ons
1964 unliquidated obligations
1963 unliquidated obligations

Accounts payable to Governments
Other accounts payable and sundry credits
Special Account for voluntary contributions

received in order to finance unassessed
appropriations for second half 196) and
first half 1964 - balance reverted to the
credit of contributing Member States

Due to Central Funds-in-Trust for the Congo
Due to Special Account for proceeds from the' sale

of United Nations bonds

The amount of $35,906,850 is accounted for as follows:
Unencumbered ba.lance of 1960 appropriations
Unencumbered balance of 1961 appropriations
Unencumbered balance of 1962 appropriations
Unencumbered balance of 1963 appropriations
Unencumbered balance of 1'964 appropriations
Unencumbered balance of 1965 allotment
Unencumbered balance of 1966 allotment
Unencumbered balance of 1967 allotment

Accumulated miscellaneous income 1961 through 1967

Less:
-:rFansferred to finance liquidation of op:eration

pursuant to para~raph 3 of General Assembly
resolution 1885 (XVIII):
Allotments issued in 1964
Allotments issued in 1965
Allotments issued in 1966
Allotments issued in 1967

85

-
77,772

5,185.
83,,042-1,,210

25,250

109,,502

1,857,492.

459
4,793

168,215
574,J...15
5.92 ,7El8

1,,340,670
8,858,136

842,407

1" 560" 3lJ~-
37,659,36:1:
50,260,888
34,,049,358

1,,729,000
2,577,,250

67,500
24,000

Total
('
~

544
4,793

168\215
652:187
591,m.9/

1,423,712
8,858,136

843,617

1,,560,314
25,250

J) ,659,32.];
50,370,390
35,906,850

4,507,785
5,639,267

:u,.,662,346
6,327,21..4
1,,854,784

44,844
2,444

10,99.1
33',049,705
.7125l/=,82,2
40,304,600

Note. Unassessed authorizations $50,,745,000 for first half 1q63 and $59,980,800 for~
half 1962, totalling $110,725,800 are reported in statement III under the Special Account for
the proceeds from the sale of United Nations bonds.

!I These obligations may be subject to ino;;:rease when completed bi].lings are received from
Governments and are accepted by the United Nations.
CER'l'lFlED COHRECT APPROVED

(Signed) B. R. TU&'JER '(Signed) U THANT
Controller Secretary-General
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STATEMENT VIII (concluded)

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The financial statement of the United Nations Operation in the Congo
for the financial year ended 31 December 1967 has been examined in
accordance with our directions. We have obtained all the information and
explanations that we have required, and we certify, as a result of the
audit, that 1 in our opinion, the financial statement is correct, sub~ect to
the observations in our report.

(Signed) S.~. RAZA, S.Pk.,
Com.ptroller and
Auditor-General
of Pakistan

20 June 1968

Roger PEILrar,
Pres·ident of the
Cour des Comptes
of Belgium

44

Evaristo 30URDIS~

Controller-General
of Colombia
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SCHEDULE 2
~ ......

United Nations

Sta.tus of the Tax Equalization Fund as nt 31 December 196?

4,212,425 9,037,375 13,249,800
70,401 _ 152,52.2 223,00Q

4,282,826 9,189,974 13,47~,800

57,'Jf[L 12l;;,3lt,i 181,,712
4,340,193 9,314,319 13,654,512

44,567 .. 77,582 122,~

4,384,760 9,391,906 13,776,666

Credit. balance (gross) as a.t 1 January 1967
Add:- Sta.ff assessment income:

United N~ltions regular bUdget for 1967
Initial estimate
Increase in the revised estimate
Revised estimate
Excess of actual income over the revised

estimate
Actual staff assessment income

United Nations Emergency Force for 1967

United
Sta.tes of
America

$
5,716,537..

()t,her
lvlember
Sta.tes

$
906,082

Total
$

6,622,619

2,577,147 2,577,147
521,292 521,292
37,818 37,81$

167,616 167,616
13,434 13,434

954 954
1,333 1,333

514 514
8,657,487

F!

3,317,307 11,974,794

154 (1Sh)
2,88..3,012 2,883,012
6,200,473 8,657,333 14,857,806-_....
3,900,824 1,640,655 5,541,479
p

Deduct:
Set off against the 1967 assessment of t

contributions of Member States to the
regular budget, Members' credits for
staff assessment estimated not to be
required to meet the cost of tax. refunds:
Estimated staff a ssessment income for 1967
Decrease in the revised estimate for 1966

(total decrease $664,900)
~~ce~s of actual over the revised estimate

for 1965 (total excess $103,836)
Refunds made to staff Members for national

income taxes:
United States of America

For 1966 - Federal taxes
state taxes
City~ taxes
Social Security

For other prior years (net after rebates)
Canada
Turkey
Unitied RepUblic of Tanzania

Adjustments for new Member's share of staff
assessment income, regular budget for 1966

Outstanding advances for estimated taxes

Balance (net) as at 31 December 1967

48

-

9,037,375 9,037,375

(453,513) (453,513)

70,824 70,824



SCfillDULE 2 (concluded)

The net b~llc.mce of $5,541,479 is accounted for as fol~o\'[s:

(1) Prov"ision for meeting charges for t&X reftmds in respect of the United States of America

Staff ·a.ssessment income Deductions
Refunds made Out--for national standing

Regular income tax Available
bud~et UNEF ONUC Total taxes advances ba1e.mce

~
--r.- -r ~. $ .~ ".;ij> w oll> oil>

1967 4,340,193 41+,567 4,384,760 2,773,064 1,611,696
1966 4,002,960 50,501 4,053,461 3,303,873 49,204 700,384
1965 3,304,3.23 39,516 '3,343,839 2,936,083 19,973 387,783
1964 3,135,608 46,769 95,747 3,278,124 2,881,204 12,198 384,722
1963 2,901,801 23,117 131,243 3,056,161 2,952,806 25,932 77,423
1962 2,754,125 30,655 142,088 2,926,868 2,774,612 592 151,664
1961 2,253,664 50,637 209,212 2,513,513 2,525,126 644 (12,257;

(Balance )1968/1956 600,81ll: . ..600,~JA .. 1,,402 --.23.3-J.!Jg.J..
23,293,488 285,762 578,290 24,157,540 17,373,704 2,883,012 3,900,824-

(2) Bc.1ances ava.ila.b1e and not required to meet charges for refund of other nfJ.tiona1 income tax~·.

1967 276,941+ 77,587 354,531 2,801 351,730
1966 47,332 87,987 135,319 420 134,899
1965 68,867 68,867 701 68,166
1964 00,908 230,956 311,864 311,864
1963 41,732 227,038 268,770 268,770
1962 35,617 165,088 200,705 200;705
1961 - 72,!rttQ 232,081; 304.~ ,221 - __ 104".5.21-- ----?/.

324,276 465,138 855,163 1,644,577 3,922 1,640,655

TOrAL, (1) and (2) 23,617,764 750,900 1,433,453 25,802,1l7 17,377,626 2,883,012 5,541,479
--- -- -- ....- ....~ -. - - . --- ---

iTThe amount of $3,922 \'Till be adjusted as a charge against the credits of the folJ.o\·,ring
Hember States:

Tax refunds
against credits

For 1968 For 1969
$ $

496 954
lOO
72 1,333

Cane-da
Nadagascar
Turkey
United Republic

of Tanzania 453

1,121

514

2,801

49

Total
$

1,450
100

1,405

967

3,922

i
1
\
j

I

I
I

1

1

1
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SCHEDULE 4

Workin&l C8:01tA.l Funn

Advances from Members as at 31 December 1967

Credit in
connexion

Total a.J with transfer Balance
advances. of surplus Collections due

fp , , -- $'l!1' ~p'lP

Afghanist.an 20,000 648 19,352
Albania 16,000 431 15,569
Algeria 40,000 40,000
Argentina 368,000 11,979 356,021
Australia 632,,000 19,317 612,683
Austria 212,,000 4,640 207,360
Barbados 16,000 16,000
Belgium 460,,000 14,029 445,971
Bolivia 16,000 431 15,569
Botswana 16,000 16,000
Brazil 380,000 11,007 368,993
Bulgaria 68,000 1,727 66,273
Burma 24,000 863 23,137
Burundi 16,000 16,000
Bye10russian Soviet Socialist

Republic 208,000 5,073 202,927
Cambodia 16,,000 431 15,569
Cameroon 16,,000 16,000 -
Canada 1,,268,000 33,561 1,234,439 -
Central African Republic 16,000 16,000 -
Cey10n 32,000 1,079 30,921
Chad 16,000 - 16,000
Chi~e 108,000 2,914 105,086 -China 1,700,000 54,066 1,645,934
Colombia 92,000 3,.346 88,654 -
Congo (Brazzavl11e) 16,000 16,000
Congo, Democratic Republic of 20,000 20,000
Costa Rica 16,000 431 15,569
Cuba 80,000 2,698 77,302
Cyprus 16,000 16,000
Czechoslovalda 444,000 9,388 434,612
Dahomey 16,000 16,000
Denmark 248;000 6,475 241,525
Dominican Republic 16,000 540 15,460
Ecuador 20,000 648 19,352
El Salvador 16,000 54£> 15,460
Ethiopia 16,000 648 15,352
FinlAJ'ld 172,000 3,885 168,115 -
France 2,436,000 69,066 2,366,934
Gabon 16,000 16,000 -
Gambia 16,000 16,000
Ghana 32,000 756 31,244-
Greece 100,000 2,482 97,518 -Guatemala 16,000 540 15,h60
Guinea 16,000 16,000 -Guyana 16,000 16,000
Haiti 16,000 431 15,569
Hondura.s 16,000 431 15,569
Hungary 224,000 4,533 219,h67
Iceland 16,000 43) 15,569

51
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SCHEDQLE 4 (contir.ued)

Credit in
connexion

Total y with transfer Balance
advances~ . of sur,g,:l;us Collections due.

~~ $ ~

India 740,000 26,547 713,453
Indonesia 156,000 5,073 150,927
Iran 80,000 2,267 77,733
Iraq 32,000 971 31,029 -
Ireland 64,000 1,727 62,273
Israel 68,000 1,511 66,489
Italy 1,Ol6,opo 24,281 991,719
Ivory Coast 16,000 16,000
Jamaica 20,000 20,000
Japan 1,108,000 23,634 1,084,366
Jordan 16,000 431 15,569
Kenya 16,000 16,000
KU\'1ait 24,000 24,000
laos 16,000 - 431 15,569
Lebancm 20,000 540 19,460
Lesotho 16,000 16,000
Liberia 16,000 431 15,569 -
Libya 16,000 431 15,569
Inxembourg 20,000 648 19,352
Madagascar 16,000 16 000
MaJ.awi 16,000 16:000
Malaysia 48,000 1,835 "46,165 -
l-1aldive Islands 16,000 16,000
Mali 16,000 16,000
Halta 16,000 16,000
Mauritania 16,000 16,000 -
lwlexico 32lb Ooo 7,662 316,338
Mongolia 16,000 16,000
l-torocco 44,000 1,511 42,489
Nepal 16,OCO Lt31 15,569
Netherlands 444,000 10,900 433,100
New Zealand 152,000 4·,533 147,467
Nicaragua 16,000 431 15,;69
Niger 16,000 16,000
Nigeria 6~,000 68,000
Norway 176,000 5,288 170,712
Pakistan 148,000 4,317 143,683
PanBJ1l.a 16,000 431 15,569
paraguay 16,000 431 15,569
Peru 36,000 1,187 34,~13 -
Philippines :140,000 4,640 135,360
Poland 580,000 14,784 565,216
Portugal 60,000 2,158 57,842
Romania 140,000 3,669 136,331
Rwanda 16,000 16,000
Saudi Arabia 28,000 648 27,352
Senegal . 16,oQO 16,000 -
Sierra Leone 16,000 16,000
Singapore 16,000 16,000
Somalia 16,000' 16,000
South Africa 208,000 6,044 201,956 -
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SCHEDULE 4 (concluded)

Credit in
connexion

Total ~ ~l1ith transfer Balance
advancesa

of surplus Collections due
,

--r- $ $ --r-
Spain 292,000 10,036 281,964
Sudan 24,000 648 23,352Sweden 504,000 15,000 489,000Syria 20,000 576 19,424
Thailand 56,000 1,727 54,273Togo 16,000 16,000
Trinidad and Tobago 16,000 16,000
Tunisia 20,000 540 19,460
Turkey 140,000 6,367 133,633Uganda 16,000 16,000
Ukrainian Soviet Socil3.1ist

Republic 788,000 19, 425 768,575
Union of Soviet Socialist

Republics 5,968,000 146,981 5,821,019
United Arab Republic 92,000 2,878 89,122
United Kingd om 2,884,000 83,958 2,800,042
United Republic of Tanzania 16,000 16,000
United States of America 12,764,000 350,834 12,413,166
Upper Volta 16,000 16,000
Uruguay 40,000 1,296 38,704
Venezuela 200,000 5,396 194,604
Yemen 16,000 431 15,569
Yugoslavia 144,000 3,777 140,223
Zambia 16,000 16,000

40,148,000 1,079,158 39,036,842 32,000

!lIn accordance with General Assembly resolution 2244 (XXI), the Working Capital
Fund was established for 1967 in the amount of $Os40 million by advances from Member
States in accordance with the scale for their contributions to the budget for 1967.
For the· year 1967, the scale for 122 Members amounted to 100.37 per cent. App~ing

this scale, the total to be advanced for 1967 amounted to $40,148,000.
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SCHEDULE 5

United Nations SpeciaJ.. Account

Investmen:ts as at 31 December 1967

Due dat,e

Irving Trust Company 
United Nations Deposit

Account, 4%

l.farket va,lue
$

42910,601
4,910,607

Book value. -$

h,910,607
4,910,607





SCHEDULE 6 (concluded)

Bond NQ.

Ne\'1 Zealand (£ sterling 31,1l~2.17.4) 63
Nigeria 42
Nor\'la.y 1
Norway 93
Pakistan 50
Philippines 71
Saudi Arabia 65
Sierra. Leone (£ sterling 8,380.0.0) 23
Sudan B
Sweden 7
~feden 92
Tha.i1and 57
Togo ~

Trinidad and Tobago 79
Tunisia 14
Turkey 78
Uganda (£ sterJj.ng 3,11'2.15.8) 76
United Arab Republic

(Egyptian £ 94,782.912) Bh
Unit ed Kingdom

(£ sterling 3,589,825-19-6) 32
United Republic of Tanzania 72
United States 33
United States 43
Unit ed Sta.tes 53
United States 64
United States 82
United States 88
Venezuela 59
Yugoslavia 47
Yugoslavia 56

Total

,
Unamortized

.(

::J>

74,736
838,000

1,508,400
3,529,500

436,000
65L~,000

17,4l rO
20,110
41,900

4,860,400
7,846,350

13l r,0$0
8,380
7,630

406,430
87,200
7,470

217,992

8,614,893
2,442

36,958,314
13,01+7,526

4,833,496
5,976,760
2,985,706

696,288
261,600
83,800

__g].j2op

131,060,914

Amortized
$

12,802
162,000
291,600
370,500
64,000
96,000
2,560
l'J-,537
B,100

939,600
823,650
25,920

1,620
1,120

78,570
12,800
1,279

31,998

1,943,366
358

7,l44,686
2,522,3]1+

709,504
877,322
438,269

73,091
38,400
16,200

_~12.;;J'~.QQ

22,965,999

ffotal bonds
sold
--r-r;p

87,538
1,000,000
1,800,000
3,900,000

500,000
750,000

20,000
24,647
50,000

5,800,000
8,670,000

160,000
10,000
8,750

485,000
100,000

8,749

249,990

10,558,259
2,800

44,103,000
15,569,840

5,.543,000
6,854,082
3,423,975

769,379
300,000
100,000
109"PPO

15Lr,026,913. _...

Grand total

Non-Hember states:
Federal Republic of Germany
Federal Republic of Germany
Republic of Korea
~epublic of ViE.t-Nam
Switzerland

Exchange gain on the unamortized portion
of bonds payable in currencies \;Thich
were devalued in November 1967:

On bonds payable in sterling
On bonds pa.yab1e in Cey10n rupees

28
77
40
18
36

8,380,000
1,71+1:.,000

335,200
8,380

_ 1,592,20£

llr3,120,694
-----

1,620,000
256,000
64,800
1,620

,--1.97 &800
25,216,219

10,000,000
2,OCO,000

400,000
10,000

1,900 z000

168,336,913

1,564,5h9
_ !u.?1.2
169,905,678
==_..==

Note: The amount of the unamortized portion of the bonds payable in currencies other
than United States dollars is shown above and enclosed in brackets.
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SCHEDUlE 9

United Nations Force in Cyprus

Status of the Fund as at 31 December 1967

Balance as a,t 1 January 1967

Add:
-Goverrunent contributions pledged (schedule 10 )

For 1966
For 1967
For 1965

Public contributions
Nisce11aneous income

Savings in liquidating prior years'
obligations

Less:- Obligations incurred (schedule 11)

Balance ,as at 31 DeCEmlber 1967

Represented by:
Cash at banks
Investments

Contributions receivable from Governments
(schedule 10)

Accounts receivable and advances

Less:- Accounts payable and sundry credits
Due to United Nations General fund

Unliquidated obligations for 1967
(schedule 11)

Unliquidated obligations for 1966

60

9S9,226
1O,50S,44S
1,002.zooo

;,861,667
141,878

8,300,590
3'23:1,302

$

1,992,570

12,499,674
1,124

149,134

677 z936
15,320,438

ll"330 ,000

1.,990,438
c:=:: i •

138,018
1,855,683

16,306,418
lz325z7~~

19,625,882,

17 z635 z!t!+Jt
1,990,438-•



SCIL:DUIE 10
United Nations Force in C~rprus

Status of contr:i.bl~t:i~ns plodged as at 31 December 1961

====. ======== ="====

-
--
-

...

-
1,,500

15,000

10,000 I'366! '
239,7JJt!:.1

50,00C/?l
11,,666

1,500
360,001

Balance
~,.',

y

100,000

360~OOO
200,O()0

2,.5QO

~- '·slP./,
.6.,931, 77;k--~

8~OO9,oodE./

-

200,000

5,000

2..041
240,308

3,000
1,000

500

,89,747
1.. 882.,.116.

7,000
5,,900,000

1,000
222000'

12,91S,786 16,306,418

Collections
in current

year
~

225,000
200,000
221,094

140,017
120',000

1,,000,000
150,000

1,,200,000
2,000
8,000
5,000

810,463
4,,000
1,500

5,,000

2,041
240,308

3,000
1,000

500
360,000
400,000

589,747
3,005.. 000

7,000
4,000,000

10,000

12,49.9,674

Pledged in
current year Tot.a1 d.ue

~ i
200,000 325,000
160,000 200,000
221,09/+ 221,09l~

10,000 10,000
140,000 140,383
240,000 359,714

1,000,000 1,000,qoo
50,000 200,000
11,666 11,666

1,200,000 1,200,000
2,000 2,000
4,000 8,000
6,500 6,500

628,318 1,170,464
2,000 4,000

500 1,500
1,500

15,000
5,,000

400
2,041

240,308
3,000
1,000

500
360,000

\

400,000
2,500

589,747
8,813,887.

7,000
13,900,000

1,,000
22,000..

29,225,20l~

-

-

-

-
4,000

542,146
2,000

. 1,000
1,500

15,000

125,000
40,000

383
119,7JJ.:.

150,000

2".500

5-?808,887

9,900,000
1,000

12,0OQ.

16,725,530
-= -=_:=:.==

Cor4.:rjJ2li~io!.l~1_e;..;.;d ....ee..;..;d; _
Unpaid
bali:.il1Ce

prior year
:I~

~

Australia
Austria
Beigium
Congo, Democratic Republic of
Cyprus
Denmark
FederaJ. Republic ,of Ger~~my
-F1nl8nd
Ghana
Greece
Iceland
Iran
Israel
Ita4r
Ja.'naica,
Laos
Liberia
Libya
Luxembourg
Nepal
Niger
Norway
Pakistan
Philippines

,Singapore
Sweden
S~1itzerland
Thailand
Turkey
United Kingdom
United' Republic of Tanzania
United States
Venezuela
Zambia

~7payment of contributions' pledged will be made in l'lhole or in part by means of an
offset against Government IS.claims for reimbursement of costs in respect of the Force
in Cyprus.

ElThe amount of the pledge may be [mbject to adjustment determined by the amount of
contributions from other Goverranents.
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SCHEDU;LE 11

United Nations Force in Cyprus

Obligations incurred for the year ended 31 December 1967

1,176,281 ?
•

668,855 "

1,309,285

Tota1!1
$

368,215 1

41?,338 r

119,414

284~815

224,677

762,531

122,533

65,252

7,100,993 I

630;000 t
16,004 i

,'.
50,000 '

6,779 I

8,Q.2~ 1
I

13 ,330,OO~ r

f

I

491,113

3,325

50,000

3,382

73,200

687,000

21,321

56,506

69

416,338

4,285,063

_1,17.2

8,300,590

950,006

127,442

1,134,653

119,414

2e~,433

151.,477

75,531
101,212

8,746

138,887

12,679

226,275

541,413
174,632

6,779
6,856

5,029,410

2,815,930

Disbursement s
$.

368,146

____...:::O;.;;;.b;;;;;li="f!.~,a~t~i 0112 incurred
Un...iguidateg
ob1ieations

$

630,000

16,004

50,000

6,779

8,028

7,100,993

1,176,281

668,855

1,309,285

Allotments
issued

$

368,215

416,338

119,414

284,815

224,677

762,531

122,533

65,252

==- --
13,330,000

Rotation of ~ontineents

Rations

E..."ct,ra and extraordina.ry costs
of contingents

Compensation for contingent-
Q\·med equipment and supplies

Personal mail and postage

Death and disability awards

Stationer:v a.nd office supplies

~liscellaneous equipment

F'reight

Miscellaneous supplies and
services

Salaries and wages

Payroll of local staff

Common staff costs

Travel and subsistence of staff

Rental of pr8mises

Operation transporta.tion equipment

Conununications

~7Ob~gations recorded in the United Nations Force in Cyprus Account are limited to
the funds a.vailable to the Secretary-General through voluntary contributions pledged or
paid to the Account to meet the costs to the Organization pertaining to the Force. In
1967, the costs to the Organization pertaining to the Fbrce amounted to $20,353,000, of
.which 07,0(23,000 are not recorded in the accounts for lack of the necessary funds.
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SCHh'DUIE 14
Fund of the United Nations for the Development of \';est Irian

Status of the Fund as at 31 Depember 1967

14,111 14,111
3,015,685 3,015,685

64,624 64,624
(~) (g)

3,131,459' 30,967 3,162,426- -

Bnl£t.nce at 1 Januar~T 1967
Add:- Government contributions

Indonesia
Netherlands

Income from investments
Exchange

Deduct:
Partial allocation to International Civil

Aviation Organization for 1967
AlloC?a.tion to Unit ed Nations Development

PrOc;r8!l~e for preliminary investigation costs
Obligations incurred. by United Nations
Adjustment of prior allocation to International

Civil Aviation Organization
Decrease :ion cont.ributions required

Balance as at 31 December 1967

Represented by:
Cash i.Y1 banks
Investments - interest- bearing bank accotU1t
Due from Government of Indonesia
Advance to International Civil Aviation

Organization
Accrued interest receivable
other a.ccounts receivable, deferred charges, etc.

Deduct:
Reserve for 1967 unliquidated obligations
Allocation payable for preliminary investigation

costs
Due to United Nations General Fund
Other accounts payable

}t'oreien
excharlge

$
51,152

1,213,500

211,943
267,963

3J912~
l7,82~

1,715,138

1,416,321

202,127
1,184,134

90,000
4,308

250,922
1,731,494

28,433

211,943
45,814
28~9g2

315,173

1,416,321

Local
currency

~

16,856

30,967

30,967

23,268

14,lll

3~

37,411

165

-
J1~

37,411

.IQtal
$

68,008

1,213,500

211,943
298,930

3,9l2a /
11,820-

1,746,105

l,4~6,321
==s

·225,395
1,184,134

14,ll1

90,000
4,308

. 250,951
1,768,905

28,598

211,943
45,814
66,222

352,584

1,416,321
: : = :; =

2!Upon receipt of cash contribution from the Governnlent of the Netherlands for the
19~7 re-activation of this Fund, the balance shovrn as contributions receivable at
31 December 1966 is no longer required. . ,



SCHEDULE 15
, .

United ~ations Fund f.or Special Inqustrial Services

Status. of the Fund as at 31 December 1967

Balance as at 1 January 1967

Government contributions pledged:

BelgiuIn
rederal Republic of Germany
Finland

Gain on exchange on receipt of contributions

Less:

Allocations issued to United Nations:

For overhead

For project costs

Balance as at 31 December 1967

Represented by:

Government contributions receivable:

Belgium
Federal Repubiic of Germany
Finland

Due from United Nations General Fund

Less:

Unremitted allocations for overhead

66

200,000
1,000,000
.... 50,&000

77,000

2,200,000

1,250,000

6,557,252

2,277,OOP

4,280,252

200,000
2,,20

50J,0Q.0

252,320

fro, 08.2~.QM

4,334,40(3

24,159
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SCHEDULE 17
United Nations overhead costs for Funds-in-Trust project,s

Status of funds as at 31 December 1967
Balance

$
A* United Nations administrative overhead

costs for technical assistance Funds
in-Trust pro j ccts

Balance available for obligations
as at 1 January 1967

Add: Receipts in 1967
~ -unliquidated' obligations at

1 January 1967

Less: Obligations incurred:
Liquidated
~

disbursement
$

Unliqui
dated

9bligation
$

416,h72

6-,060 !J.2?J 532
795,229 795,229

Total'
$

TOTAI,~ PARTS A and B 20/+ ,712

56,471

16,208
72,679

Salaries~ conunon staff
costs and reimburse
ment of income taxes

Travel on official
business

Office equipment

Balance as at 31 December 1967

B. World Food Programme
administrative costs
Balance at 1 January 1967
Add: 'Receipts in 1967

Saving on liquidation of
prior year's obligations

Less: Obligations incurred:
Salaries, common staff

costs and reimburse
ment of income taxes

Travel on official
business

Balance as at 3l'December 1967

135,932

167
2,10~

138,203

52,593

. 1~,916
6 ,509

600

3,878

.2,222
6,170

1,05,5,.. .

136,532

167
2,:282

139,088

1 616. ~----96,616 96~616

72,672,
.. 23~21

~1.Lh~ ~~ ~_Bp~:m

Represented by:
])-,.),0 frOIil United Nations General Fund
Loss:

Reserve for unliquidated obligations

68

687,133

__1&22
Q~9..&1fA
_'_~--



SCHEDUJ~~ 18

Congo Administr8tivo Su!)port Costs

Stat·us of the F\md as at 31 Do,cembei' 1967

Local Fore;t,m
currency exchanGe Total

$ 4- Co'
'i~ 'i:'

Balance as at 1 January 1967 240,662 163,431 40h,093
Contributions:

Congo (Democratic Republic of) 301,068 301,068
Central FWlds-in-Trust for the Congo

(schedule 12) 500,000 500,000
United ~ations Development Prograrr@e 20~.9.Q.Q .. 200_~OOq

541,730 863 ,~t.31 1,405,161
~fisce11[3/.1eous income (59,630) 139,846 80,216
Savings in liquidating prior year's

obligations 26;3,&.2Q _11,603. 275~

745,930 1,014,880 1,760,810
Less:
~chdnge 10ss on currency deva1uat.ion 303,891 303,.891

Oblig9tions incurred (schedule 19) • 474,~ _§09~ 962- l.,p84,~].Q

Balance as at 31 December 1967 (32,806) 404,915 372,109
='" .. -..

Represented by:
Cash at banks and on hand 34,683 74,337 109,020
Due from United Nations General Fund 302,443 302,443
Accounts receivable and other assets 23,309 155,238 178,547

57,992 532,018 590,010

Less:
~serve for un1iquidated 1965

obligations 7,500 7,500
Reserve for unliquidated 1966

obligations 10,957 16,053 27,010
Reserve for unliquidated 1967

obligations 27,943 91,833 119,776
38,900 115,386 154,286

Due to Ad Hoc Account for United Nations
Operation in the Congo 20,658 20,658

Sundry credit balances 31,240 11,711 42,957
90,798 127,103 217,901

(32,806) 404,915 372,109
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SCH&TIUlE 20
UnitE.:d Nations International School Constructioh itccourrt,

Status of the fund as at 31 Dece.mber 1967

Balance as at 1 January 1967
Add:
Donations:

l·Irs. John D. Rockefeller Jr.
Laurance Rockefeller
John D. Rockefeller III

Income from investments
Other income

Deduct:
Obligations incurred during 1967

Liquidated by disbursements
Prior years Current year

$ $

Unliquidated
obligations

~

99,422
320,352

50,lr91

~

5,810,998

470,265
450,TJ.4

6,11Q
6,738,087

71

Liquidated by disbursements during 1967
Unliquidated at 31 Decffinber 1967

Less:
'"'"Reserve for unliquidated obligations

Accounts payable
Due to United Nations General Fund

63,097
6,107,72J.
7_12.2~~5.
0,350,013

585,376
55,563

__2;;:..;,z.;;:rlt-91. ~)..J/2-~.

!b..7~o6 ,531----_.....

2,148,117
. 585,372
2,733,493

J.,., 70.1 , 9.§l bP..1W1Q.
iJ..7Sdf!.J~5.1:l---,-

6,341
88,317

126,98.1

46 a6BO

32,329

300,047
21,824

1,223

82,850
5,265

h11 ,702

585,37.6-

3,320

579,953
35,176

189,894
120,917

164,018
18,446

927,390

1,420,662,

14,777
14,841
77,150
2,235

724,1;2
;2 ,JA8 ,U2.

28,961
115,974

68,864
12,224

837,312
_ 9:3,2Plx
1,157,239

TOTAL

East 39th street
General construction

and equipment

East 5/+th Street
General construction

a.nd equipment
Architectural design
Engineering E1.nd

supervision
Administrative costs
Site preparation
Previous site studies

East 25th Street
General construction

and equipment
Architectural design
Engineering and

supervision
Administrative costs
Site preparation
Previous site studies

Less:
~liquidated at 31 December 1966

Represent ed by:
Cash in bank
Investment s
Accrued interest on L~veotments



SCh6DUI.J~ 21

Libr.s,l'y iDndovlffiunt Fund

Status of the Fund as at 31 Dec~mber 1967

Acc1.Ullulated inyoma:
Balance as at 1 January 1967
Add:

Net interest received and accrued during yeu.L

Deduct:
Obligations incurred in 1967 for 1ibrarJr books

and eqlL1.pment
Balance of unexpended income as at 31 December 1967

Principal of the Fund

Balance as at 31 December 1966
Adjustment to reflect cost value in lieu of

market value:
Bonds
Stocks

Total of Fund

Represented by:

Investments:

479,042

34,196

21,tl02
55,298

17,500

37,798

520,867

558,665
•

Bonds at cost value:

Goverrunent of Sweden, 15 December 1969, 2-3/4%
Standard Oil of Ne,'; Jersey, Debenture,

15 May 1971, 2-3/$;
International B~nk for Reconstruction and

Development, 1 March 1976, 3%
United States of America Treasury, 15 Febru

ary 1980, l~%
Bristol-r.-lyers International Fimmce, Convertible

Debenture, 31 December 1980, h-1/2%
Pepsico Overseas Corporation, Convertible

Debenture, 1 Narch 1981, h-l/2;:~

\varner-Lambert International Capital Corporation,
1 March 1981, 4-1/4%

South Europe~U1 Pipeline, DElbenture, 1 Narch. 1982,
5-1/ 2;6

Government of Sweden, 15 August 1982, 3-1/2%
American 're1ephone <:md TeleGraph Company',

15 t>eptember 1981~, 3-1/4%
General lUectric OvOl''lseas Capitul Corporation,

1 December 1985, 4-·1/47;
IntElrna.tiona1 Harvest.er Ovors€JCJS Capital

Corporation, 1 April 1986, 5%
Deutsche Texaco Ltd", ConV01't.ible Dobontu:cc,

1 Nay 1986, 5~;&

Pacific Gas and .r£lectric Comp.;llly, 1 Docor.lber 1987,
3-3/8;b

72

Par Harket Cost
value value value

34,205 31,127 "30,366

10,000 S,S38 9,483

50,000 40,500 49,S13

125,000 106,328 126,225

15,000 19,950 14,925

20,000 20,450 20,000

10,000 10,950 10,000

JJ.. ,OOO 12,880 14,070
19,380 13,760 16,238

25,000 17,250 21,188

25,000 26,188 24,875

10,000 9,950 10,000

25,000 27,000 23,564

39,000 26,130 33,5hO



SCHEDULE 21 (concluded)

GoveJ.'nment of SV/eden, 15 Narch 1988, 3-1/'4
Government of the Neth6rl~lnds, 1 August 1990,

5-3/4%
Government of Sweden, 15 December 1994, 3-1/Z~
Goverr.ment of Canada, Perpetual, 3%

Stocks at cost value
Gulf Oil Corporation, 200 shares at 8.3313 par value
Gulf States Utilities, 400 sh['..res at no par value
International Business r.rachines, 32 shares at $5.00

par value
Ralston Pur:ina, 400 shares at ~p2 .50 par value
Royal Dutch Petrolewn, 200 shares at 20 guilders

par value
United Utilities, 400 shares at ~~5.00 par value

Cash at banks
Accrued interest receivable

Statement of appropriations:
Appropriated by the GenerCll .I-lssembly under

resolution 2242 (XXI)
Deduct:

Obligations incurred in 1967

Unobligated balance of appropriCltions surrendered

Par Market Cost
value va.lue value

$ (c 4"tjj> i'

19,380 12,?90 15,658

27,778 25,000 27,361
19,380 12,015 15,658
22,;31.5 . 10,6011: . 2l,80/i

510,438 431,710 l~$L~,768
..---

Narket Cost
value va.lue

15,275 11,790
10,200 9,485

20,064 8,684
9,200 7,324

9,525 9;183
.J:..l.,§iQ JO,.lr26 -.26,892

75,914 541,660

10,039
_ 6,966

558,665..

17,500

17J2.o9o

-
.; :=---

Note. This Fund \>Ias t.ransferred to the United Nations by the League of Nations and is
administered in accordance '\'dth specific rulos to ensure the use of the income derived from
the }\mcl exclusively for the purpose for which it was originally established, that is, the
maintenance of a library in the Pa1ais des Natiops.

73



SCHEDUJ...E 22

Provident Fund for part-time employees of the' United Nations European Office

Status of the Fund as at 31 becember 1967

Principal of Fund as at 1 January 1967

Add:

Contributions by staff members, 5 per cent
of pensionable remuneration (net salary)

United Nations matching contributions,
7 per cent of pensionable remuneration
(net salary)

Income from investments (net after
amortization charge)

Deduct:
Withdrawal benefits

Represented by:

Cash at banks
Investments - Interest bearing ba.nk account
Due from General Fund
Accounts receivable

74

4,11l

$

4S,428

9,866

2,992
61,293

5,552

55,743

536
46,449
6,647
2,1:1:1

55,743
g' =
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SCHEDULE 30
Allotments issued and obligations lllcurred for the year

ended 31 December 1967

Allotments
issued,---

. _•.Op1:1gat.ionJ3. inct1rr~q
Expendi- Unliquidated
tures obligations
-,-- $

A. orations co~~s incurred b the
United Nat'ions relating to 19 7

Civilian personnel
Pay of local staff

Supplies and services
Rental and maintenance of

premises
Stationery and office supplies
Freight
l:Iiscellaneous

l.'OTAL, PART A

B. Reimbursement of extra, extra
ordinary ffild other costs-rncurred
by Governments providing contingents

Additional oblisations incurred
relating to prior years

For 1965
Travel and subsistence

For 1964
Hiscellaneous supplies and

services
Claims and adjustments

For 1963
Miscellaneous supplies and

services

For 1962
Death and disability aMards

TOTAL, PART B

TOTAL, PARTS A and B

Recapitulation by currency
l~cal currency - for 1967
Foreign exchange:

For 1967
For prior years

13,000

3,000
500

5,000
2,500

24,000

3:125
25,869

123

207 2142
338,378

362,378'

3,677

20,323
138 ,;278
362,378
=-==-=.

100

9,919

178
-

2,182
186

12,465

3,103

-
307,7h3
310,846

323,311

3,677

8,788
;310,8/J-.2
323,311

544

-
544

22
25,869

123

27,532

2B,076

85

459'
~7, 53.?
28,076

10,463

178

2,182
186

13,009

1,518

3,125
25,869

123

351,387

.3,762

9,247
.2.1~,2lii

351,387



ANNEX
,

Explanatory notes on assessed contributions receivable

The amounts of assessed. contributions receivable have been arrived at on t.he

basis of the United Nations Financial Regulations and the relevant resolutions of

the General Assembly. With reference to the cunounts shown as unpaid from certain

Member States, the Governments concerned have requested that attention be drD;Vrtl to

the position of their delegations at succe::sive sessions of the General Asst:mbl;}r,

and in part,icular, to the follovTing:

(i) To the eJ..-tent that the amounts relE:.te to expenditures under the United

Nations Ehergency Force Special' Account and the Congo Ad Hoc Account,

these e:xpenditures in their vievr have been illegnlly included and they

do not consider themselves bound to participate in them tmder the pro

visions of Article 17 of the Charter;

(ii) A simila.r position of principle applies in respect of their est:i.;:::'~Lted

share in some expenditures which have bee~ included in the United Nations

regular budget (i.e., the payment of interest and principal on the United

Nations bond issue" the maintenance of the United Nations Couunission for

the Unification and Rehabilitation of Korea, the United Nations Memorial

Cemetery in Korea, the United Nations Truce Supervision Organization in

Palestine, and the United Nations Field Service);

(iii) To the extent that the respective amounts under the regular budget rel~te

to their dollar shares of the appropriations for technical assist&nce as

provided for in pa.rt V of the budgets for 1963, 1964, 1965, 1966 and 1967,
Bulgc.ria" the Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, the Ukrairrl.a.n Soviet

Socialist Republic and the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics have

formally offered to make payments in the equivalent amount of local

currency. Notification has been received from Bulgaria, the ByelorussiDn

Soviet Socialist Republic, the Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic and

the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics that amounts equivalent to

$50,333, $166,461, $631,977 and ~~4,782,264, respectively, have l:;.~en

deposited to the United Nations account. In the case of the Ukrai.nicm

Soviet Socialist Republic" the equivalent in roubles of ~~630,OOO has

been used for the financing of expenditures l.mde:r part V of the regul(n~

budget. Cpnsequently, the receivables from the Ukrainian Soviet. Socialist

Republic as shovm in schedule 1 of the Financial .\cc01.mt s for the year

en.ded 31 December 1967 have been reduced by that amottnt.
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